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NUVOX, INC.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

This document contains the terms and conditions, price lists, and service descriptions generally applicable
to the provision of international telecommunications (toll) service provided by NuVox, Inc., hereinafter
referred to as the "Company", between points within the United States and international points as
specified herein.

The services listed herein may be provided by means of fiber or copper wire, microwave or any other
suitable technology or a combination thereof.

The Terms and Conditions of Service apply to the following Concurring Carriers:

NuVox Communications of Arkansas, Inc.
NuVox Communications of Illinois, Inc.
NuVox Communications of Indiana, Inc.
NuVox Communications of Kansas, Inc.
NuVox Communications of Kentucky, Inc.
NuVox Communications of Missouri, Inc.
NuVox Communications of Oklahoma, Inc.
NuVox Communications of Ohio, Inc.

This document is available for review, during regular business hours, at the following location:

NuVox Communications
12400 Olive Blvd., Ste. 430
St. Louis, MO 63141

To speak with a customer service representative, please call:

Customer Care
1-800-600-5050

Note: The Terms and Conditions contained herein apply to special contracts entered into between
8/18/99 and 1/31/2001.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS

Certain terms used generally throughout this Document for the Company’s Network Services are
defined below.

Access: A connection between a customer’s premises and an Interexchange Carrier’s point of
presence for the transmission of voice data or video/image information.

Advance Payment: Part or all of a payment required before the start of service.

Bit: The smallest unit of information in the binary system of notation.
Company: NuVox, Inc., the issuer of this Document.

Completed Call: A call, or other telephonic communication, originated by a person or
mechanical/electrical device from one telephone number to another, which is answered by a person or
mechanical/electrical device. The numbers may be located any distance apart; the communication
may consist of voice, data, a combination of both, or other transmission via a wire or wireless
medium; and may be for any duration of time.

Customer: The person, firm or corporation, which orders service under this Document and is
responsible for the payment of charges and compliance with the company's regulations.

Dedicated Facility: A facility or equipment system or subsystem set aside for the sole use of a
specific customer.

Dedicated Toll: The serving arrangement offered by the Company where the customer is directly
connected to the Company’s network for the provision of toll service.

Exchange Carrier: Any individual, partnership, association, joint-stock company, trust, governmental
entity or corporation engaged in the provision of local exchange telephone services. This is also
referred to as a Local Exchange Carrier (LEC).

Fiber Optic Cable: A thin filament of glass with a protective outer coating through which a light
beam carrying communications signals may be transmitted by means of multiple internal reflections
to a receiver, which translates the message.

Individual Case Basis: A service arrangement in which the regulation, rates and charges are
developed based on the specific circumstances of the case.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS (Continued)
Kbps: Kilobits, denotes thousands of bits per second.
LATA: A local access and transport area established pursuant to the Modification of Final Judgment
entered by the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in Civil Action No. 82-0192
for the provision and administration of communications services.
Mbps: Megabits, denotes millions of bits per second.

Network: The Company's digital fiber optics-based network.

Network Services: The Company's telecommunications access services offered on the Company's
Network.

Node: The Company office where all customer facilities are terminated for purposes of
interconnection to trunks and/or cross-connection to distant ends.

Non-Recurring Charges: The one-time initial charges for the services for facilities, including but not
limited to charges for construction, installation, or special fees, for which the customer becomes liable

at the time the service order is executed.

Off-Hook: The term "off-hook" denotes the active condition of a telephone exchange service line.
On-Hook: The term "on-hook™ denotes the idle condition of a telephone exchange service line.

Recurring Charges: The monthly charges to the customer for services, facilities and equipment,
which continue for the agreed upon duration of the service.

Regular Business Hours: 8:00 a.m. through 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding defined
Holidays.

Service Order: The written request for local exchange services executed by the customer and the
Company in a format specified by the Company. The signing of a Service Order by the customer and
its acceptance by the Company initiates the respective obligations of the parties as set forth therein
and pursuant to this Document, but the duration of the service is calculated from the Service
Commencement Date.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS (Continued)
Services: The Company's telecommunications services.

Shared Facilities: A facility or equipment system or subsystem, which can be used simultaneously by
several customers.

Station: Telephone equipment from or to which calls are placed.

Switched Toll: The serving arrangement offered by the Company where access to the Company’s
long distance service is achieved through the local exchange carrier’s tandem.

Toll Restriction: Allows the customer to prohibit long distance calling and operator services access
on a line or trunk. Toll restriction is activated when the dialed number is prefaced with “1” or “0”.
WATS service access is not affected.

Trunk: A communications path connecting two switching systems in a network, used in the
establishment of an end to end connection.

User: A customer or any other person authorized by the customer to use service provided under this
Document.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 2 - REGULATIONS

2.1

2.2

Undertaking of the Company

The Company provides international services to customers for communications within the
contiguous United States under regulations in this Document.

The Company installs, operates and maintains the communication services provided herein in
accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Document. It may act as the customer’s
agent for ordering access connection faculties provided by other carriers or entities when
authorized by the customer, to allow connection of a customer’s location to the Company’s
network. The customer shall be responsible for all changes due for such service arrangements.

The Company’s services and facilities are provided on a daily basis unless ordered on a longer
term, and are available twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week.

Limitations

2.2.1 Service is offered subject to the availability of the necessary facilities and equipment, and
is subject to the provisions of this Document.

2.2.2 The Company does not undertake to transmit messages, but offers the use of its resold
facilities when available, and will not be liable for errors in transmission or for failure to
establish connections.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 2 - REGULATIONS (Continued)

2.3

24

2.2.3

2.2.4

2.25

Use

The customer may not transfer or assign the use of the service or facilities, except with
the written consent of the Company. Such transfer or assignment shall only apply where
there is no interruption of the use or change in location of the service or facilities. All
regulations and conditions contained in this Document shall apply to all such permitted
assignees or transferees, as well as all conditions of service.

The Company reserves the right to refuse service to end users, resale common carriers, or
to independent representatives due to insufficient or invalid billing information and/or
refusal of a third party to accept billing.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue service, limit service, or impose
requirements on customers as required to meet changing regulatory or statutory rules and
standards, or when rules and standards have an adverse effect on the business or
economic feasibility of providing services, as determined by the Company.

Services provided under this Document may be used only for the transmission of customer
communications in a manner consistent with the Document and regulations of the FCC. Services
in this Document cannot be used for unlawful purposes.

Liabilities of the Company

24.1

24.2

The Company’s liability for damages arising out of mistakes, omissions, interruptions,
delays, errors or defects in the transmission occurring in the course of furnishing service,
channels or other facilities, and not caused by negligence of the customer, commences
upon activation of service and in no event exceeds an amount equivalent to the
proportionate charge to the customer for the period of service during which such
mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays, errors or defects in the transmission occur.
For the purposes of computing such amount, a month is considered to have thirty days.

In no event will the Company be responsible for consequential damages or lost profits
suffered by a customer as a result of interrupted or unsatisfactory service unless the
Company is found to be willfully negligent.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 2 - REGULATIONS (Continued)

2.4.3 The Company is not liable for any act or omission of any other company (LEC,
underlying carrier, resale common carrier, or independent representative) furnishing a
portion of the service.

2.4.4  The Company shall be indemnified and held harmless by the customer against:

A. Claims for libel, slander and infringement of copyright arising out of materials, data,
information or other content transmitted over the Company’s channels or facilities;

B. Claims for patent infringement arising from combining or connecting Company-
furnished channels with apparatus and systems of the customer; and

C. All other claims arising out of any act or omission of the customer in connection with
any service provided by the Company.

2.45 The Company does not guarantee any equipment it provides where such equipment is
used in locations containing explosives, prone to fire, or in any way dangerous. The
customer indemnifies and holds The Company harmless from all losses and claims
instituted by the customer or any other party for injury or damage, caused or claimed to
have been caused by the installation, operation, maintenance or presence of the
equipment.

2.4.6 The Company is not liable for any defacement of or damage to the customer premises
resulting from the furnishing of services or attachment of instruments, apparatus, or
wiring furnished by the Company on the customer premises or by the removal thereof.

2.4.7 The Company shall be excused from performance under this Document to the extent that
it is prevented from providing service as a result of delays caused by acts of God, a
governmental agency, court order, labor dispute, civil disturbance, or third party non-
performance. Both the Company and customer retain rights of recourse against third
parties.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 2 - REGULATIONS (Continued)

2.5 Responsibilities of the Customer

2.5.1 The customer is responsible for taking all necessary legal steps for interconnecting the
customer-provided terminal equipment or communications systems with Company
facilities and services. The customer will secure licenses, permits, rights of way and
other arrangements necessary for interconnection.

2.5.2  The customer shall ensure that the equipment and/or system is properly interfaced with
Company facilities; that signals are of the proper mode; and that bandwidth, power, and
signal level are correct and do not degrade the Company’s service.

2.5.3 If the customer fails to maintain the equipment and/or system correctly, with resulting
imminent harm to the Company’s equipment or service, the Company can require
protective equipment at the customer’s expense or terminate service upon written notice.

2.5.4  The customer is responsible for preventing fraudulent calls using the Company’s service.
The customer is responsible for payment of all applicable charges for services provided
by the Company and billed to the customer’s accounts, even where those calls are
originated by fraudulent means from the customer’s premises, remote locations or calling
cards.

2.6 Interruption of Service

2.6.1 Customers have access to other services in the event that the Company experiences
disruptions or outages. Except as provided in Section 2.4.1, the Company will not
provide credit allowances for service for disruptions or outages. However, the Company
will minimize the likelihood for disruptions and outages and will attempt to perform
maintenance when disruption to the Company’s network is decreased.

2.6.2  If written notice of a dispute is not received within 30 days of the date a bill is issued, the
charges will be considered correct and binding on the customer.

2.7 Restoration of Service

The use and restoration of service shall be in accordance with the priority system specified in Part 64,
Subpart D of the Rules and Regulations of the Federal Communications Commission.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 2 - REGULATIONS (Continued)

2.8 Payment for Service

2.8.1 The Company reserves the right to require deposits or advanced payments from
customers.

2.8.2  The customer is responsible for payment of all charges for services and equipment
furnished to the customer or an authorized user of the customer by the Company. This
includes payment for calls for services originated at the customer’s number(s) at the
specific request of the customer. All charges due by the customer are payable to the
Company within 30 days of the date shown on the invoice. Bills are presented in arrears
of the month in which service was provided.

2.8.3  Any objections to billed charges must be reported to the Company within thirty days after
receipt of the bill. Adjustments to the bill shall be made to the extent that circumstances
reasonably indicate that changes are appropriate.

2.8.4 Charges not received or credited by the due date will incur a late payment fee. Amounts
not paid within thirty days are considered past due. The Company may assess interest
charges based on the maximum lawful rate under applicable state law regarding overdue
balances.

2.8.5 The Company can assess a twenty-five dollar returned check charge for each returned
check.

2.8.6 If the Company incurs fees or expenses, including attorney fees, collecting any charges
owed by the customer, the Company may charge the customer all such fees and expenses
reasonably incurred. Collection fees on unpaid charges begin to accrue when the account
is assigned to an outside collection agency.

2.9 Customer Billing Inquiries

Customers can refer questions regarding bills or service to the Customer Care Center at
1-800-600-5050.

2.10  Taxes, Surcharges, and Utility Fees

All federal, state, and local taxes, including but not limited to gross receipts, sales, and municipal utilities
taxes, or associated surcharges, for services billed are listed as separate line items and are not included in
the rates listed in this Document.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 2 - REGULATIONS (Continued)

2.11

2.12

2.13

Interconnection with Other Carriers

Service furnished the Company may be connected to the services or facilities of other carriers.
Such services or facilities, if used, are provided under the terms, rates, and conditions of the other
carrier. The customer is responsible for all charges billed by other carriers for use in connection
with the Company’s service. Any special interface equipment or facilities necessary to achieve
compatibility between carriers is the customer’s responsibility.

Discontinuance of Service

2.12.1 The Company reserves the right to discontinue or limit service when necessitated by
conditions beyond its control, or when the customer is using service in violation of
provisions of this Document; federal, state or municipal law; or FCC regulations.

2.12.2 Service can be discontinued without notice if the customer uses Company equipment or
service in a manner, which adversely affects Company property or service to others.

2.12.3 The Company may disconnect service for non-payment after written notice to the
customer.

2.12.4 Service can be discontinued without notice in the event of fraudulent or unauthorized use.
Further, the Company can require the customer to change at his expense facilities or
equipment necessary to eliminate illegal use and pay the Company for reasonably
estimated lost revenue resulting from the fraudulent use.

Inspection, Testing, and Adjustment

Upon reasonable notice, the services provided by the Company shall be made available for tests
and adjustments as deemed necessary by the Company for maintenance. Credit allowances for
interruption of service will not be granted when the interruption is less than twenty-four hours.
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 3 - INTERNATIONAL TOLL SERVICE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Outbound Toll Service Description

Outbound toll is an international toll communications service offered on a per-call basis
twenty-four hours a day.

e Customers use lines or trunks to place calls between locations in the United States and
international locations set forth in Section 4.

e Outbound toll customers have access to operator, calling card, and directory assistance services.

e Calls are placed by dialing “1+” or “0+”. Service is available using either the Company’s
switched or dedicated facilities.

3.11

3.1.2

Outbound toll calls are timed in 60-second increments with a minimum call
length of 60 seconds.

The rates listed in section 4.1 apply per minute.

3.2 Inbound Toll Service Description

321

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.24

3.25

Inbound toll is a domestic communications service offered on a per-call basis
twenty-four hours a day.

Inbound toll allows incoming calls to the customer’s location to be completed
without charge to the calling party. Calls may originate anywhere within the
United States.

Callers access the service by dialing a ten digit telephone
number (1-8XX-NXX-XXXX) which terminates at the customer’s location.
Service is available using either switched or dedicated origination.

Calls are timed in 6-second increments with a minimum call length of 60
seconds.

A monthly recurring charge applies per 8XX number, in addition to the measured
toll charges.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 3 - INTERNATIONAL TOLL SERVICE DESCRIPTION (Continued)

3.3 Travel Card Service Description

3.3.1 Travel cards are provided for customers to use when away from their established service
location.

3.3.2  Customers can place calls 24 hours a day from any touch-tone telephone in the United
States by dialing a Company designated 8XX access number (8 XX-NXX-XXX) plus the
customer’s/user’s travel card authorization number and the called number.

3.3.3 Travel cards are available with either switched or dedicated service.
3.3.4 Travel card charges appear on the customer’s monthly long distance bill.
3.3.5 Calls are timed in 60-second increments with a minimum call length of 60
seconds. A per use charge of $3.99 applies in addition to the per minute rates in
section 4.2.
3.3.6  The rates listed in section 4.2 apply per minute.
3.4 Timing of Calls

3.4.1 Usage charges are based on the actual usage of the Company’s network.

3.4.2 Chargeable time ends when the calling service point terminates the call, thereby releasing
the network connection. If the called party hangs up but the calling party does not,
chargeable time ends when the network connection is released by signal from the called

party location or by automatic ringing equipment in the telephone network.

3.4.3 Unanswered calls are not billed.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 3 - INTERNATIONAL TOLL SERVICE DESCRIPTION (Continued)

3.5 2003, 2005, and 2007 International LD Plan

3.51  These new LD plans are available to new customers and existing customers who sign
new contracts for NuBundle, Complete Voice Plus, All Voice T-1 and ISDN-PRI.

3.5.2 Customers can choose the Standard rate plan, the Select rate plan, or the Premium rate
plan. There is no monthly recurring charge associated with the Standard plan. A
monthly recurring charge is associated with the Select and Premium plans. The monthly
recurring charges apply in addition to the per minute charges. There are no nonrecurring
charges.

3.5.3 Calls are timed in 6-second increments with a minimum call length of 30 seconds.

3.5.4  See Section 4 for per minute rates and monthly recurring charges for this plan.

3.6 Credit and Refunds

All requests for call credits due to bad connection or disconnections should be made to the
Customer Care Center at 1-800-600-5050.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST

4.1 Outbound Toll Rates (per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Dedicated Switched
AFGHANISTAN $ 2.28 $ 244
ALBANIA $ 081 $ 0.98
ALGERIA $ 0.72 $ 0.88
ANDORRA $ 0.49 $ 0.65
ANGOLA $ 1.14 $ 1.30
ANGUILLA $ 0.98 $ 114
ANTARCTICA (CASEY BASE) $ 0.98 $ 114
ANTARCTICA (SCOTT BASE) $ 0.98 $ 114
ANTIGUA (INCL. BARBUDA) $ 081 $ 0.98
ARGENTINA - LAND LINE $ 0.78 $ 094
ARGENTINA - MOBILE $ 1.25 $ 138
ARMENIA $ 1.30 $ 1.46
ARUBA $ 0.65 $ 081
ASCENSION ISLAND $ 1.30 $ 146
AUSTRALIA - LAND LINE $ 0.29 $ 0.46
AUSTRALIA - MOBILE $ 0.72 $ 0.82
AUSTRIA $ 0.42 $ 059
AZERBAIJAN $ 1.63 $ 179
BAHAMAS $ 0.39 $ 0.55
BAHRAIN $ 1.14 $ 1.30
BANGLADESH $1.79 $ 195
BARBADOS $ 0.98 $ 1.14
BELARUS $ 0.81 $ 0.98
BELGIUM - LANE LINE $ 0.33 $ 049
BELGIUM - MOBILE $ 0.72 $ 0.82
BELIZE $1.14 $ 1.30
BENIN $1.14 $ 1.30
BERMUDA $ 0.49 $ 0.65
BHUTAN $ 134 $ 1.50
BOLIVIA $ 0.98 $ 114
BOSNIA-HERZEGOVINA $ 0.98 $ 114
BOTSWANA $ 081 $ 0.98
BRAZIL - LAND LINE $ 0.68 $ 0.85
BRAZIL - MOBILE $ 1.08 $ 1.20
BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS $ 0.65 $ 081
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SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

41

Outbound Toll Rates (per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to:
BRUNEI

BULGARIA

BURKINA FASO
BURUNDI

CANADA

CAMBODIA
CAMEROON

CAPE VERDE ISLANDS
CAYMAN ISLAND
CENTRAL AFRICAN REP
CHAD REPUBLIC
CHILE

CHINA - LAND LINE
CHINA - MOBILE
CHRISTMAS & COCOS ISLAND
COLOMBIA - LAND LINE
COLOMBIA - MOBILE
COMORROS

CONGO

COOK ISLAND
COSTARICA

CROATIA

CUBA

CYPRUS

CZECH REPUBLIC
DENMARK

DIEGO GARCIA
DJIBOUTI

DOMINICA
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
ECUADOR - LAND LINE
ECUADOR - MOBILE
EGYPT

EL SALVADOR
EQUATORIAL GUINEA
ERITREA

ESTONIA

Dedicated

$ 0.98
$ 0.72
$ 114
$ 1.46
$ 0.15
$ 1.79
$ 1.30
$ 1.13
$ 0.65
$ 1.63
$ 1.95
$ 0.49
$ 114
$ 1.59
$ 081
$ 0.98
$ 1.15
$ 1.63
$ 1.30
$ 1.79
$ 0.81
$ 0.65
$ 1.30
$ 0.65
$ 0.49
$ 0.33
$ 1.30
$ 1.46
$ 0.98
$ 0.49
$ 114
$ 1.36
$ 114
$ 0.98
$ 1.63
$ 195
$ 0.55

R R AR AR A A e A AR R R A e e A A R R e e e AR R

Switched

1.14
0.88
1.30
1.63
0.25
1.95
1.46
1.30
0.81
1.79
211
0.65
1.30
1.73
0.98
1.14
1.27
1.79
1.46
1.95
0.98
0.81
1.46
0.81
0.65
0.49
1.46
1.63
1.14
0.65
1.30
1.32
1.30
1.14
1.79
2.11
0.72
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SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

41

Outbound Toll Rates (per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to:

ETHIOPIA

FAEROE ISLANDS
FALKLAND ISLANDS
FIJI ISLANDS

FINLAND

FRANCE - LAND LINE
FRANCE - MOBILE
FRENCH ANTILLES
FRENCH GUIANA
FRENCH POLYNESIA
GABON

GAMBIA

GEORGIA

GERMANY - LAND LINE
GERMANY MOBILE
GHANA

GIBRALTAR

Global Mobile Satellite System - Iridium
GREECE

GREENLAND
GRENADA (INCL. CARRIACOU)
GUADELOUPE
GUANTANAMO BAY
GUATEMALA

GUINEA
GUINEA-BISSAU
GUYANA

HAITI

HONDURAS

HONG KONG - LAND LINE
HONG KONG - MOBILE
HUNGARY

ICELAND

INDIA

INDONESIA

IRAN

Dedicated

$ 195
$ 0.65
$ 1.30
$ 1.46
$ 0.33
$ 0.29
$ 0.72
$ 0.65
$ 081
$ 1.30
$ 114
$ 114
$ 1.30
$ 0.29
$ 0.35
$ 114
$ 0.68
$14.50
$ 0.62
$ 0.81
$ 0.88
$ 0.81
$ 114
$ 0.81
$ 1.07
$ 1.63
$ 1.46
$ 1.30
$ 114
$ 0.75
$ 0.72
$ 0.49
$ 0.52
$ 1.30
$ 0.98
$ 1.63

Switched

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

211
0.81
1.46
1.63
0.49
0.46
0.82
0.81
0.98
1.46
1.30
1.30
1.46
0.46
0.43
1.30
0.85
15.69
0.78
0.98
1.04
0.98
1.30
0.98
1.24
1.79
1.63
1.46
1.30
0.91
0.82
0.65
0.68
1.46
1.14
1.79
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41

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Outbound Toll Rates (per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to:
IRAQ

IRELAND

ISRAEL - LAND LINE
ISRAEL - MOBILE

ITALY - LAND LINE
ITALY - MOBILE

IVORY COAST

JAMAICA

JAPAN - LAND LINE
JAPAN - MOBILE

JORDAN

KAZAKHSTAN

KENYA

KIRIBATI

KUWAIT

KYRGYZSTAN

LAOS

LATVIA

LEBANON

LESOTHO

LIBERIA

LIBYAN ARAB JAMAHIRIYA
LIECHTENSTEIN
LITHUANIA
LUXEMBOURG

MACAO

MACEDONIA
MADAGASCAR

MALAWI

MALAYSIA

MALDIVES

MALI REPUBLIC

MALTA
MARISAT-ATLANTIC OCEAN
MARISAT-INDIAN OCEAN
MARISAT-PACIFIC OCEAN

Dedicated

$ 195
$ 0.39
$ 0.39
$ 0.72
$ 0.39
$ 0.72
$ 1.63
$ 114
$ 0.33
$ 0.72
$ 1.46
$ 1.30
$ 1.30
$ 1.68
$ 1.46
$ 1.46
$ 1.63
$ 0.65
$ 1.30
$ 0.98
$ 0.98
$ 081
$ 0.33
$ 0.81
$ 0.33
$ 0.98
$ 0.98
$ 195
$ 0.98
$ 0.49
$ 114
$ 1.46
$ 0.52
$10.40
$10.40
$10.40

Switched

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

211
0.55
0.55
0.82
0.55
0.82
1.79
1.30
0.49
0.82
1.63
1.46
1.46
1.84
1.63
1.63
1.79
0.81
1.46
1.14
1.14
0.98
0.49
0.98
0.49
1.14
1.14
2.11
1.14
0.65
1.30
1.63
0.68

$ 10.56
$ 10.56
$ 10.56
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41

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Outbound Toll Rates (per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to:

MARISAT-W.ATLANTIC OCEAN

MARSHALL ISLANDS
MAURITANIA
MAURITIUS

MAYOTTE ISLAND
MEXICO BANDS 1, 2 and 3

MEXICO BANDS 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8

MICRONESIA
MOLDOVA

MONACO

MONGOLIA

MONTSERRAT

MOROCCO

MOZAMBIQUE

MYANMAR (BURMA)
NAKHODKA

NAMIBIA

NAURU

NEPAL

NETHERLANDS - LAND LINE
NETHERLANDS - MOBILE
NETHERLANDS ANTILLES
NEW CALEDONIA

NEW ZEALAND - LAND LINE
NEW ZEALAND - MOBILE
NICARAGUA

NIGER REPUBLIC

NIGERIA

NIUE ISLAND

NORFOLK ISLAND

NORTH KOREA

NORWAY

OMAN

PAKISTAN

PALAU

PANAMA

PAPUA NEW GUINEA

Dedicated

$10.40
$ 0.98
$ 1.46
$ 1.30
$ 1.63
$ 0.40
$ 0.40
$ 1.30
$ 0.98
$ 0.39
$ 1.63
$ 114
$ 0.81
$ 1.30
$ 195
$ 0.98
$ 0.98
$ 1.73
$ 1.63
$ 0.29
$ 0.46
$ 081
$ 1.30
$ 0.33
$ 1.08
$ 0.98
$ 1.63
$ 1.63
$ 1.95
$ 0.98
$ 195
$ 0.26
$ 1.46
$ 1.79
$ 1.63
$ 0.98
$ 0.98

Switched
$ 10.56
1.14
1.63
1.46
1.79
0.50
0.50
1.46
1.14
0.55
1.79
1.30
0.98
1.46
211
1.14
1.14
1.89
1.79
0.46
0.55
0.98
1.46
0.49
1.20
1.14
1.79
1.79
211
1.14
211
0.42
1.63
1.95
1.79
1.14
1.14
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

41

Outbound Toll Rates (per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to:

PARAGUAY
PERU

PHILIPPINES

POLAND

PORTUGAL

QATAR

REUNION ISLAND
ROMANIA

RUSSIA

RWANDA

SAIPAN

SAKAHLIN

SAN MARINO

SAO TOME

SAUDI ARABIA
SENEGAL REPUBLIC
SEYCHELLES ISLANDS
SIERRA LEONE
SINGAPORE - LAND LINE
SINGAPORE - MOBILE
SLOVAKIA

SLOVENIA

SOLOMON ISLANDS
SOMALIA

SOUTH AFRICA

SOUTH KOREA

SPAIN - LAND LINE
SPAIN - MOBILE

SRI LANKA

ST. HELENA

ST. KITTS

ST. LUCIA

ST. PIERRE AND MIQUELON
ST. VINCENT AND GRENADINES
SUDAN

SURINAME

SWAZILAND

Dedicated

$ 1.30
$ 114
$ 0.98
$ 0.65
$ 0.49
$ 1.30
$ 114
$ 0.98
$ 0.88
$ 1.30
$ 0.65
$ 0.98
$ 0.81
$ 211
$ 1.46
$ 1.95
$ 195
$ 1.63
$ 0.62
$ 0.72
$ 0.65
$ 0.65
$ 1.63
$ 325
$ 0.98
$ 0.59
$ 0.39
$ 0.56
$ 1.46
$ 1.63
$ 0.81
$ 0.98
$ 0.65
$ 0.98
$ 114
$ 1.63
$ 0.81

AP OPR P OARPAROOPR DD P DR DR PR H DR OO RHHPRHH P

Switched
1.46
1.30
1.14
0.81
0.65
1.46
1.30
1.14
1.04
1.46
0.81
1.14
0.98
2.28
1.63
2.11
211
1.79
0.78
0.82
0.81
0.81
1.79
341
1.14
0.75
0.55
0.65
1.63
1.79
0.98
1.14
0.81
1.14
1.30
1.79
0.98
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

41

Outbound Toll Rates (per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to:
SWEDEN - LAND LINE
SWEDEN - MOBILE
SWITZERLAND - LAND LINE
SWITZERLAND - MOBILE
SYRIA

TAIWAN

TAJIKISTAN

TANZANIA

THAILAND

TOGO

TONGA ISLANDS

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
TUNISIA

TURKEY

TURKMENISTAN

TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS
TUVALU

UGANDA

UKRAINE

UNITED ARAB EMIPRICE LIST
UNITED KINGDOM-LAND LINE
UNITED KINGDOM-MOBILE
URUGUAY

UZBEKISTAN

VANUATU

VATICAN CITY
VENEZUELA

VIETNAM

WALLIS & FUTUNA ISLANDS
YEMEN

YUGOSLAVIA

ZAIRE

ZAMBIA

ZIMBABWE

Dedicated

$ 0.23
$ 0.72
$ 0.29
$ 0.66
$ 1.46
$ 081
$ 1.30
$ 1.30
$ 114
$ 1.46
$ 1.63
$ 114
$ 081
$ 0.65
$ 1.63
$ 0.98
$ 1.46
$ 1.30
$ 081
$ 0.98
$ 0.16
$ 0.39
$ 114
$ 1.30
$ 195
$ 0.39
$ 081
$ 195
$ 114
$ 1.30
$ 081
$ 1.30
$ 1.30
$ 081

Switched

R A R A e A AR AR R = = AR A A o o R R

0.39
0.82
0.46
0.75
1.63
0.98
1.46
1.46
1.30
1.63
1.79
1.30
0.98
0.81
1.79
1.14
1.63
1.46
0.98
1.14
0.33
0.55
1.30
1.46
211
0.55
0.98
211
1.30
1.46
0.98
1.46
1.46
0.98
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL

4.2

Travel Card Rates (per minute; $1.99 surcharge applies per use):

Calls from the U.S. to:

AFGHANISTAN
ALBANIA

ALGERIA

ANDORRA

ANGOLA

ANGUILLA

ANTARCTICA (CASEY BASE)
ANTARCTICA (SCOTT BASE)
ANTIGUA (INCL. BARBUDA)
ARGENTINA

ARMENIA

ARUBA

ASCENSION ISLAND
AUSTRALIA

AUSTRIA

AZERBAIJAN

BAHAMAS

BAHRAIN

BANGLADESH

BARBADOS

BELARUS

BELGIUM

BELIZE

BENIN

BERMUDA

BHUTAN

BOLIVIA
BOSNIA-HERZEGOVINA
BOTSWANA

BRAZIL

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS

Calling Card
$5.27
$3.62
$2.23
$1.41
$4.57
$1.47
$5.18
$1.71
$1.45
$1.79
$2.97
$1.35
$2.43
$1.76
$1.44
$2.97
$1.32
$2.05
$3.47
$1.45
$2.97
$1.39
$1.64
$1.95
$1.44
$5.17
$1.91
$1.72
$1.85
$1.89
$1.34
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SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.2

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Travel Card Rates (per minute; $1.99 surcharge applies per use):

Calls from the U.S. to:

BRUNEI

BULGARIA

BURKINA FASO
BURUNDI

CAMBODIA
CAMEROON

CANADA

CAPE VERDE ISLANDS
CAYMAN ISLAND
CENTRAL AFRICAN REP
CHAD REPUBLIC
CHILE

CHINA

CHRISTMAS & COCOS ISLAND
COLOMBIA
COMORROS

CONGO

COOK ISLAND
COSTARICA
CROATIA

CUBA

CYPRUS

CZECH REPUBLIC
DENMARK

DIEGO GARCIA
DJIBOUTI

DOMINICA
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
ECUADOR

EGYPT

EL SALVADOR
EQUATORIAL GUINEA

Calling Card
$2.11
$1.93
$2.75
$4.26
$4.25
$2.15

$.55
$2.43
$1.41
$4.42
$5.14
$1.49
$2.94
$1.76
$2.13
$3.55
$3.41
$5.37
$1.65
$1.71
$1.99
$1.75
$1.87
$1.36
$3.49
$2.56
$1.51
$1.61
$2.10
$2.09
$1.86
$4.40
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.2

Travel Card Rates (per minute; $1.99 surcharge applies per use):

Calls from the U.S. to:

ERITREA

ESTONIA

ETHIOPIA

FAEROE ISLANDS
FALKLAND ISLANDS
FIJI ISLANDS
FINLAND

FRANCE

FRENCH ANTILLES
FRENCH GUIANA
FRENCH POLYNESIA
GABON

GAMBIA

GEORGIA
GERMANY

GHANA
GIBRALTAR
GREECE
GREENLAND
GRENADA (INCL. CARRIACOU)
GUADELOUPE
GUANTANAMO BAY
GUATEMALA
GUINEA
GUINEA-BISSAU
GUYANA

HAITI

HONDURAS

HONG KONG
HUNGARY

ICELAND

Calling Card
$2.53
$2.97
$2.61
$1.51
$2.84
$2.52
$1.29
$1.30
$1.32
$1.71
$2.50
$2.04
$2.00
$2.97
$1.23
$2.08
$1.71
$1.72
$1.80
$1.40
$1.43
$1.99
$1.88
$2.21
$4.70
$1.97
$1.71
$2.00
$1.74
$1.65
$1.56
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SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.2

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Travel Card Rates (per minute; $1.99 surcharge applies per use):

Calls from the U.S. to:

INDIA
INDONESIA
IRAN

IRAQ

IRELAND
ISRAEL

ITALY

IVORY COAST
JAMAICA
JAPAN

JORDAN
KAZAKHSTAN
KENYA
KIRIBATI
KUWAIT
KYRGYZSTAN
LAOS

LATVIA
LEBANON
LESOTHO
LIBERIA
LIBYAN ARAB JAMAHIRIYA
LIECHTENSTEIN
LITHUANIA
LUXEMBOURG
MACAO
MACEDONIA
MADAGASCAR
MALAWI
MALAYSIA
MALDIVES
MALI REPUBLIC

Calling Card
$2.86
$2.07
$2.33
$2.81
$1.25
$1.98
$1.49
$2.48
$1.54
$1.63
$1.88
$2.97
$2.12
$3.30
$1.55
$2.97
$5.48
$2.97
$3.55
$1.97
$1.88
$2.04
$1.29
$2.97
$1.40
$2.52
$1.75
$5.02
$1.80
$1.89
$3.40
$2.74
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.2

Travel Card Rates (per minute; $1.99 surcharge applies per use):

Calls from the U.S. to:
MALTA

Calling Card

MARISAT-ATLANTIC OCEAN
MARISAT-INDIAN OCEAN
MARISAT-PACIFIC OCEAN
MARISAT-W.ATLANTIC OCEAN

MARSHALL ISLANDS
MAURITANIA
MAURITIUS
MAYOTTE ISLAND
MEXICO
MICRONESIA
MOLDOVA

MONACO
MONGOLIA
MONTSERRAT
MOROCCO
MOZAMBIQUE
MYANMAR (BURMA)
NAKHODKA
NAMIBIA

NAURU

NEPAL
NETHERLANDS

NETHERLANDS ANTILLES

NEW CALEDONIA
NEW ZEALAND
NICARAGUA
NIGER REPUBLIC
NIGERIA

NIUE ISLAND
NORFOLK ISLAND
NORTH KOREA
NORWAY

$2.09
$8.25
$8.25
$8.25
$8.25
$2.24
$3.04
$2.82
$3.55
$1.37
$2.31
$2.97
$1.31
$5.31
$1.44
$2.32
$3.50
$6.23
$5.00
$1.89
$3.65
$2.95
$1.02
$1.34
$1.52
$2.22
$1.71
$2.21
$1.88
$5.09
$5.18
$6.16
$1.24
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.2

Travel Card Rates (per minute; $1.99 surcharge applies per use):

Calls from the U.S. to:

OMAN

PAKISTAN

PALAU

PANAMA

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
PARAGUAY

PERU

PHILIPPINES
POLAND
PORTUGAL

QATAR

REUNION ISLAND
ROMANIA

RUSSIA

RWANDA

SAIPAN

SAKAHLIN

SAN MARINO

SAO TOME

SAUDI ARABIA
SENEGAL REPUBLIC
SEYCHELLES ISLANDS
SIERRA LEONE
SINGAPORE
SLOVAKIA
SLOVENIA
SOLOMON ISLANDS
SOMALIA

SOUTH AFRICA
SOUTH KOREA
SPAIN

SRI LANKA

Calling Card
$2.07
$3.08
$3.76
$1.66
$2.11
$2.11
$1.87
$1.91
$1.61
$1.49
$2.02
$2.56
$2.16
$2.97
$2.85
$4.00
$5.00
$1.52
$4.42
$2.26
$2.45
$3.60
$2.81
$1.64
$1.83
$1.76
$3.65
$4.13
$1.61
$1.69
$1.61
$3.08
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.2

Travel Card Rates (per minute; $1.99 surcharge applies per use):

Calls from the U.S. to:

ST. HELENA

ST.KITTS

ST. LUCIA

ST. PIERRE AND MIQUELON
ST. VINCENT AND GRENADINES
SUDAN

SURINAME

SWAZILAND

SWEDEN

SWITZERLAND

SYRIA

TAIWAN

TAJIKISTAN

TANZANIA

THAILAND

TOGO

TONGA ISLANDS
TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
TUNISIA

TURKEY

TURKMENISTAN

TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS
TUVALU

UGANDA

UKRAINE

UNITED ARAB EMIPRICE LIST
UNITED KINGDOM-LAND LINE
UNITED KINGDOM-MOBILE
URUGUAY

UZBEKISTAN

VANUATU

VATICAN CITY

Calling Card

$2.84
$1.52
$1.52
$1.23
$1.58
$4.52
$2.56
$1.88
$1.22
$1.29
$3.60
$1.77
$2.97
$2.10
$1.77
$2.10
$3.17
$1.54
$1.98
$1.87
$2.97
$1.46
$5.58
$2.11
$2.97
$1.88
$1.17
$2.00
$1.68
$2.97
$4.99
$1.49
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.2 Travel Card Rates (per minute; $1.99 surcharge applies per use):
Calls from the U.S. to: Calling Card
VENEZUELA $1.30
VIETNAM $2.86
WALLIS & FUTUNA ISLANDS $4.40
YEMEN $2.01
YUGOSLAVIA $1.84
ZAIRE $2.01
ZAMBIA $1.77
ZIMBABWE $1.84
4.3 Toll Free Inbound Toll
Additional Six ~ Minimum Call Monthly
Per Minute Seconds Length Recurring
Charge
Dedicated Inbound Toll ~ Use Millennium rates
Switched Inbound Toll $.10 $.010 60 seconds $5 per 8XX

Number
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.4

Outbound Toll Rates for Calls Terminating to Cellular Phones (per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to:
Argentina - Mobile
Australia - Mobile
Austria - Mobile
Belgium - Mobile
Bolivia - Mobile
Brazil - Mobile

Chad Republic - Mobile
Chile - Mobile

China - Mobile
Colombia - Mobile
Costa Rica - Mobile
Cyprus - Mobile
Denmark - Mobile
Ecuador - Mobile
Egypt - Mobile
France - Mobile
Germany - Mobile
Greece - Mobile
Guatemala - Mobile
Hong Kong - Mobile
Iceland - Mobile

India - Mobile

Ireland - Mobile

Israel - Mobile

Italy - Mobile

Japan - Mobile
Kuwait - Mobile
Lebanon - Mobile
Luxembourg - Mobile
Malaysia - Mobile
Netherlands - Mobile
New Zealand - Mobile
Norway - Mobile
Norfolk Island - Cellular

Dedicated/Switched

$1.04
$0.60
$0.68
$0.60
$0.76
$0.90
N/A
$0.60
$0.68
$0.95
$0.60
$0.68
$0.60
$0.60
$0.94
$0.60
$0.45
$0.68
$0.60
$0.60
$0.90
$1.05
$0.44
$0.60
$0.60
$0.60
$1.47
$1.18
$0.61
$0.60
$0.60
$0.90
$0.60
N/A
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.4

Outbound Toll Rates for Calls Terminating to Cellular Phones (per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to:
Philippines - Mobile
Poland - Mobile
Portugal - Mobile

San Marino - Mobile
Singapore - Mobile
South Korea - Mobile
Spain - Mobile

Sweden - Mobile
Taiwan - Mobile
Tajikistan - Mobile
United Kingdom - Mobile
Venezuela - Mobile
Vietnam - Mobile

Dedicated/Switched

$0.60
$0.60
$0.60

N/A
$0.60
$0.60
$0.46
$0.60
$0.60

N/A
$0.55
$0.60
$1.60
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

45

Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute plus MRC as indicated below):

Calls From the U.S. to:
Afghanistan
Albania
Algeria
Algeria - Mobile/Cell Termination
Andorra
Andorra - Mobile/Cell Termination
Angola
Angola - Mobile/Cell Termination
Anguilla
Antarctica
Antigua
Argentina
Argentina - Buenos Aires
Argentina - Mobile/Cell Termination
Armenia
Armenia - Mobile/Cell Termination
Aruba
Ascension Island
Australia
Australia - Melbourne
Australia - Mobile/Cell Termination
Australia - Sydney
Austria
Austria - Mobile/Cell Termination
Austria - Vienna
Azerbaijan
Azerbaijan - Mobile/Cell Termination
Bahamas
Bahrain
Bahrain - Mobile/Cell Termination
Bangladesh

Standard Plan
MRC $0
$1.973
$0.428
$0.491
$0.506
$0.158
$0.470
$0.689
$0.656
$0.578
$1.052
$0.671
$0.161
$0.062
$0.323
$0.569
$0.752
$0.485
$1.784
$0.077
$0.077
$0.650
$0.077
$0.086
$0.593
$0.083
$0.530
$0.722
$0.210
$0.638
$0.677
$0.590

Select Plan -
MRC $20
$1.644
$0.356
$0.409
$0.421
$0.131
$0.391
$0.574
$0.546
$0.481
$0.876
$0.559
$0.134
$0.051
$0.269
$0.474
$0.626
$0.404
$1.486
$0.064
$0.064
$0.541
$0.064
$0.071
$0.494
$0.069
$0.441
$0.601
$0.195
$0.531
$0.564
$0.491

Premium Plan -
MRC $30
$1.381
$0.299
$0.343
$0.354
$0.110
$0.329
$0.482
$0.459
$0.404
$0.736
$0.469
$0.112
$0.043
$0.226
$0.398
$0.526
$0.339
$1.248
$0.054
$0.054
$0.455
$0.054
$0.060
$0.415
$0.058
$0.371
$0.505
$0.180
$0.446
$0.474
$0.413
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.5 Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):
Bangladesh — Chittagong $0.437 $0.364 $0.306
Bangladesh — Dhaka $0.299 $0.249 $0.209
Bangladesh — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.692 $0.576 $0.484
Barbados $0.662 $0.551 $0.463
Belarus $0.644 $0.536 $0.450
Belarus — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.698 $0.581 $0.488
Belgium $0.083 $0.069 $0.058
Belgium — Brussels $0.083 $0.069 $0.058
Belgium — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.698 $0.581 $0.488
Belize $0.671 $0.559 $0.469
Benin $0.563 $0.469 $0.394
Bermuda $0.210 $0.195 $0.185
Bhutan $0.560 $0.466 $0.392
Bolivia $0.590 $0.491 $0.413
Bolivia — La Paz $0.335 $0.279 $0.234
Bolivia — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.605 $0.504 $0.423
Bosnia & Herzegovina $0.557 $0.464 $0.390
Bosnia & Herzegovina — Mobile/Cell Termination $3.701 $3.084 $2.590
Botswana $0.311 $0.259 $0.217
Brazil $0.180 $0.169 $0.142
Brazil — Belo Horizonte $0.150 $0.134 $0.112
Brazil — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.605 $0.504 $0.423
Brazil — Rio de Janiero $0.100 $0.079 $0.066
Brazil — Sao Paulo $0.100 $0.076 $0.064
British Virgin Islands $0.350 $0.330 $0.310
Brunei $0.242 $0.201 $0.169
Brunei — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.242 $0.201 $0.169
Bulgaria $0.290 $0.241 $0.203
Bulgaria — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.515 $0.429 $0.360
Bulgaria — Sofia $0.122 $0.101 $0.085
Burkina Faso $0.665 $0.554 $0.465
Burundi $0.431 $0.359 $0.301
Burundi — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.317 $0.264 $0.222
Cambodia $1.283 $1.069 $0.898
Cambodia — Mobile/Cell Termination $1.286 $1.071 $0.900
Cameroon $0.710 $0.591 $0.497
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.5 Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):

Cameroon — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.749 $0.624 $0.524
Canada $0.049 $0.044 $0.037
Cape Verde Islands $0.980 $0.816 $0.686
Cayman Islands $0.420 $0.394 $0.331
Central African Republic $0.678 $0.565 $0.475
Chad $1.100 $0.916 $0.770
Chad — Mobile/Cell Termination $1.313 $1.094 $0.919
Chile $0.089 $0.074 $0.062
Chile — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.653 $0.544 $0.457
Chile — Santiago $0.083 $0.069 $0.058
China $0.083 $0.069 $0.058
China - Beijing $0.083 $0.069 $0.058
China — Canton $0.083 $0.069 $0.058
China — Fuzhou $0.083 $0.069 $0.058
China — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.086 $0.071 $0.060
China - Shanghai $0.083 $0.069 $0.058
Christmas & Cocos Islands $0.506 $0.421 $0.354
Colombia $0.287 $0.239 $0.201
Colombia - Baranquilla $0.215 $0.179 $0.150
Colombia - Bogota $0.185 $0.154 $0.129
Colombia — Cali $0.173 $0.144 $0.121
Colombia — Medellin $0.263 $0.219 $0.184
Colombia — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.242 $0.201 $0.169
Comoros $0.887 $0.739 $0.621
Comoros — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.887 $0.739 $0.621
Congo, Republic of $0.566 $0.471 $0.396
Cook Islands $14.810 $12.341 $10.367
Cook Islands — Special Services $14.810 $12.341 $10.367
Costa Rica $0.209 $0.174 $0.146
Costa Rica — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.284 $0.236 $0.198
Croatia $0.209 $0.174 $0.146
Croatia — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.557 $0.464 $0.390
Cuba $3.311 $2.759 $2.317
Cuba - Guantanamo Bay $3.194 $2.661 $2.235
Cyprus $0.308 $0.256 $0.215

Cyprus — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.533 $0.444 $0.373
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Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):

Czech Republic

Czech Republic — Mobile/Cell Termination
Czech Republic — Prague

Denmark

Denmark — Mobile/Cell Termination
Diego Garcia

Djibouti

Djibouti — Mobile/Cell Termination
Dominica

Dominican Republic

Dominican Republic — Mobile/Cell Termination
Ecuador

Ecuador — Guayaquill

Ecuador — Mobile/Cell Termination
Ecuador — Quito

Egypt

Egypt — Cairo

Egypt — Mobile/Cell Termination

El Salvador

El Salvador — Mobile/Cell Termination
Equatorial Guinea

Eritrea

Estonia

Estonia — Mobile/Cell Termination
Ethiopia

Ethiopia — Mobile/Cell Termination
Faeroe Islands

Falkland Islands (Islas Malvinas)

Fiji Islands

Fiji Islands — Mobile/Cell Termination
Finland

Finland — Mobile/Cell Termination
France

France — Mobile/Cell Termination
France — Paris

French Antilles (incl. Martinique)

$0.116
$0.593
$0.101
$0.083
$0.590
$6.554
$0.941
$1.496
$0.647
$0.190
$0.266
$0.512
$0.527
$0.458
$0.578
$0.692
$0.692
$0.689
$0.365
$0.506
$0.797
$1.550
$0.122
$0.683
$1.604
$1.808
$0.416
$2.276
$0.974
$1.496
$0.098
$0.569
$0.077
$0.533
$0.077
$0.425

$0.096
$0.494
$0.084
$0.069
$0.491
$5.461
$0.784
$1.246
$0.539
$0.169
$0.221
$0.426
$0.439
$0.381
$0.481
$0.576
$0.576
$0.574
$0.304
$0.421
$0.664
$1.291
$0.101
$0.569
$1.336
$1.506
$0.346
$1.896
$0.811
$1.246
$0.081
$0.474
$0.064
$0.444
$0.064
$0.354

$0.081
$0.415
$0.070
$0.058
$0.413
$4.587
$0.658
$1.047
$0.453
$0.142
$0.186
$0.358
$0.369
$0.320
$0.404
$0.484
$0.484
$0.482
$0.255
$0.354
$0.558
$1.085
$0.085
$0.478
$1.122
$1.265
$0.291
$1.593
$0.681
$1.047
$0.068
$0.398
$0.054
$0.373
$0.054
$0.297
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4.5 Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):
French Guiana $0.563 $0.469 $0.394
French Polynesia $0.719 $0.599 $0.503
Gabon Republic $0.560 $0.466 $0.392
Gabon Republic — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.524 $0.436 $0.366
Gambia $0.659 $0.549 $0.461
Georgia $0.203 $0.169 $0.142
Georgia — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.458 $0.381 $0.320
Germany $0.065 $0.054 $0.045
Germany — Frankfurt $0.062 $0.051 $0.043
Germany — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.587 $0.489 $0.411
Ghana $0.380 $0.316 $0.266
Ghana — Accra $0.257 $0.214 $0.180
Ghana — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.491 $0.409 $0.343
Gibraltar $0.275 $0.229 $0.192
Gibraltar- Mobile/Cell Termination $0.347 $0.289 $0.243
Greece $0.167 $0.139 $0.117
Greece — Athens $0.149 $0.124 $0.104
Greece — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.407 $0.339 $0.285
Greenland $1.220 $1.016 $0.854
Greenland — Mobile/Cell Termination $1.163 $0.969 $0.814
Grenada $0.722 $0.601 $0.505
Guadeloupe $0.497 $0.414 $0.348
Guatemala $0.419 $0.349 $0.293
Guatemala — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.416 $0.346 $0.291
Guinea $0.416 $0.346 $0.291
Guinea-Bissau $3.305 $2.754 $2.313
Guinea-Bissau — Mobile/Cell Termination $4.622 $3.851 $3.235
Guyana $0.869 $0.724 $0.608
Guyana — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.932 $0.776 $0.652
Haiti $0.560 $0.466 $0.392
Haiti — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.761 $0.634 $0.532
Haiti — Special Services $1.016 $0.846 $0.711
Honduras $0.890 $0.741 $0.623
Honduras — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.941 $0.784 $0.658
Hong Kong $0.071 $0.059 $0.049
Hong Kong — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.074 $0.061 $0.051
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4.5 Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):
Hungary $0.173 $0.144 $0.121
Hungary — Budapest $0.158 $0.131 $0.110
Hungary — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.635 $0.529 $0.444
Iceland $0.122 $0.101 $0.085
Iceland — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.683 $0.569 $0.478
India $0.665 $0.554 $0.465
India — Ahmedabad $0.635 $0.529 $0.444
India — Bangalore $0.380 $0.316 $0.266
India — Bombay $0.527 $0.439 $0.369
India — Calcutta $0.563 $0.469 $0.394
India — Hyderbad $0.503 $0.419 $0.352
India — Madras $0.548 $0.456 $0.383
India — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.797 $0.664 $0.558
India — New Delhi $0.425 $0.354 $0.297
India — Pune (Poona) $0.779 $0.649 $0.545
India — Punjab $0.665 $0.554 $0.465
Indonesia $0.287 $0.239 $0.201
Indonesia — Jakarta $0.152 $0.126 $0.106
Indonesia — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.494 $0.411 $0.345
INMARSAT - Atlantic East $10.379 $8.649 $7.265
INMARSAT - Atlantic West $13.733 $11.444 $9.613
INMARSAT - Indian $7.823 $6.519 $5.476
INMARSAT - Pacific $9.269 $7.724 $6.488
Iran $0.440 $0.366 $0.308
Iran — Mobile/Cell Termination $1.244 $1.036 $0.870
Iraq $1.244 $1.036 $0.870
Ireland $0.083 $0.069 $0.058
Ireland — Dublin $0.077 $0.064 $0.054
Ireland — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.605 $0.504 $0.423
Iridium $5.546 $4.621 $3.882
Israel $0.101 $0.084 $0.070
Israel — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.335 $0.279 $0.234
Israel — Tel Aviv $0.101 $0.084 $0.070
Italy $0.074 $0.061 $0.051
Italy — Milan $0.074 $0.061 $0.051
Italy — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.596 $0.496 $0.417
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Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):

Italy — Rome

Ivory Coast

Ivory Coast — Mobile/Cell Termination
Jamaica

Jamaica — Mobile/Cell Termination
Japan

Japan — Military

Japan — Mobile/Cell Termination
Japan — Osaka

Japan — Tokyo

Jordan

Jordan — Amman

Jordan — Mobile/Cell Termination
Kazakhstan

Kazakhstan — Mobile/Cell Termination
Kenya

Kenya — Mobile/Cell Termination
Kenya — Nairobi

Kiribati

Kiribati — Mobile/Cell Termination
Korea, North

Korea, South

Korea, South — Mobile/Cell Termination
Korea, South — Seoul

Kuwait

Kuwait — Mobile/Cell Termination
Kyrgyzstan

Kyrgyzstan — Mobile/Cell Termination
Laos

Latvia

Latvia — Mobile/Cell Termination
Lebanon

Lebanon — Mobile/Cell Termination
Lesotho

Liberia

Libya

$0.074
$0.533
$0.650
$0.350
$0.680
$0.107
$0.152
$0.413
$0.110
$0.104
$0.638
$0.602
$0.659
$0.482
$2.795
$0.527
$0.620
$0.404
$1.826
$3.722
$1.604
$0.089
$0.260
$0.089
$0.374
$0.389
$0.593
$0.515
$0.737
$0.491
$0.686
$0.470
$0.890
$0.293
$0.515
$0.482

$0.061
$0.444
$0.541
$0.316
$0.566
$0.089
$0.126
$0.344
$0.091
$0.086
$0.531
$0.501
$0.549
$0.401
$2.329
$0.439
$0.516
$0.336
$1.521
$3.101
$1.336
$0.074
$0.216
$0.074
$0.311
$0.324
$0.494
$0.429
$0.614
$0.409
$0.571
$0.391
$0.741
$0.244
$0.429
$0.401

$0.051
$0.373
$0.455
$0.266
$0.476
$0.075
$0.106
$0.289
$0.077
$0.072
$0.446
$0.421
$0.461
$0.337
$1.956
$0.369
$0.434
$0.282
$1.278
$2.605
$1.122
$0.062
$0.182
$0.062
$0.261
$0.272
$0.415
$0.360
$0.516
$0.343
$0.480
$0.329
$0.623
$0.205
$0.360
$0.337
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4.5 Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):
Liechtenstein $0.203 $0.169 $0.142
Lithuania $0.326 $0.271 $0.228
Lithuania Mobile/Cell Termination $0.479 $0.399 $0.335
Luxembourg $0.119 $0.099 $0.083
Luxembourg — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.494 $0.411 $0.345
Macau $0.260 $0.216 $0.182
Macedonia $0.698 $0.581 $0.488
Madagascar $0.851 $0.709 $0.595
Madagascar — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.848 $0.706 $0.593
Malawi $0.278 $0.231 $0.194
Malawi — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.236 $0.196 $0.165
Malaysia $0.110 $0.091 $0.077
Malaysia — Kuala Lumpur $0.119 $0.099 $0.083
Malaysia — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.149 $0.124 $0.104
Maldives $1.253 $1.044 $0.877
Maldives — Special Services $3.722 $3.101 $2.605
Mali Republic $0.734 $0.611 $0.513
Malta $0.305 $0.254 $0.213
Marshall Islands $1.250 $1.041 $0.875
Mauritania $0.752 $0.626 $0.526
Mauritius $0.818 $0.681 $0.572
Mayotte Island $0.593 $0.494 $0.415
Mayotte Island — Mobile/Cell Termination $3.299 $2.749 $2.309
Mexico — Acapulco (10 digit dialing) $0.165 $0.155 $0.139
Mexico — Aguascalientes (10 digit dialing) $0.165 $0.155 $0.139
Mexico — Celaya (10 digit dialing) $0.165 $0.155 $0.139
Mexico — Chihuahua (10 digit dialing) $0.165 $0.155 $0.139
Mexico — Cuernavaca (10 digit dialing) $0.165 $0.155 $0.139
Mexico — Cuidad Juarez (10 digit dialing) $0.165 $0.155 $0.139
Mexico — Guadalajara (10 digit dialing) $0.165 $0.155 $0.139
Mexico — Irapuato (10 digit dialing) $0.165 $0.155 $0.139
Mexico — Leon (10 digit dialing) $0.165 $0.155 $0.139
Mexico — Mexico City (10 digit dialing) $0.090 $0.075 $0.059
Mexico — Mexico City Cellular (10 digit dialing) $0.090 $0.075 $0.059
Mexico — Monterey (10 digit dialing) $0.165 $0.155 $0.139
Mexico — Puebla (10 digit dialing) $0.165 $0.155 $0.139
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Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):

Mexico — Queretaro (10 digit dialing)
Mexico — San Luis Potisi (10 digit dialing)
Mexico — Tepatitlan (10 digit dialing)
Mexico — Tijuana (10 digit dialing)
Mexico — Torreon (10 digit dialing)
Mexico (10 digit dialing)

Mexico On-Net A (10 digit dialing)
Mexico On-Net B (10 digit dialing)
Micronesia

Moldova

Moldova — Mobile/Cell Termination
Monaco

Monaco — Mobile/Cell Termination
Mongolia

Montserrat

Morocco

Morocco Mobile/Cell Termination
Mozambique

Mozambique — Mobile/Cell Termination
Myanmar (Formerly Burma)

Namibia

Nauru

Nauru — Mobile/Cell Termination
Nepal

Netherlands

Netherlands — Amsterdam

Netherlands — Mobile/Cell Termination
Netherlands Antilles

Netherlands Antilles — Curacao

Netherlands Antilles — Mobile/Cell Termination

New Caledonia

New Zealand

New Zealand — Mobile/Cell Termination
Nicaragua

Nicaragua — Mobile/Cell Termination
Niger Republic

$0.165
$0.165
$0.165
$0.165
$0.165
$0.165
$0.165
$0.165
$1.727
$0.326
$0.323
$0.209
$0.860
$0.497
$0.818
$0.884
$1.001
$0.539
$0.419
$1.040
$0.437
$3.953
$3.953
$1.337
$0.053
$0.050
$0.854
$0.482
$0.473
$0.656
$0.848
$0.092
$0.761
$0.590
$0.590
$0.566

$0.155
$0.155
$0.155
$0.155
$0.155
$0.155
$0.155
$0.155
$1.439
$0.271
$0.269
$0.174
$0.716
$0.414
$0.681
$0.736
$0.834
$0.449
$0.349
$0.866
$0.364
$3.294
$3.294
$1.114
$0.044
$0.041
$0.711
$0.401
$0.394
$0.546
$0.706
$0.076
$0.634
$0.504
$0.549
$0.471

$0.139
$0.139
$0.139
$0.139
$0.139
$0.139
$0.139
$0.139
$1.209
$0.228
$0.226
$0.146
$0.602
$0.348
$0.572
$0.618
$0.700
$0.377
$0.293
$0.728
$0.306
$2.767
$2.767
$0.936
$0.037
$0.035
$0.597
$0.337
$0.331
$0.459
$0.593
$0.064
$0.532
$0.423
$0.461
$0.396
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4.5 Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):
Niger Republic — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.455 $0.379 $0.318
Nigeria $0.782 $0.651 $0.547
Nigeria — Lagos $0.335 $0.279 $0.234
Nigeria — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.746 $0.621 $0.522
Niue $3.620 $3.016 $2.534
Niue — Mobile/Cell Termination $3.620 $3.016 $2.534
Norfolk Island $1.211 $1.009 $0.847
Norway $0.068 $0.056 $0.047
Norway — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.536 $0.446 $0.375
Oman $0.887 $0.739 $0.621
Oman — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.935 $0.779 $0.654
Pakistan $0.866 $0.721 $0.606
Pakistan — Karachi $0.869 $0.724 $0.608
Pakistan — Lahore $0.866 $0.721 $0.606
Pakistan — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.818 $0.681 $0.572
Palau, Republic of $1.574 $1.311 $1.101
Panama $0.390 $0.370 $0.340
Panama — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.920 $0.766 $0.644
Papua New Guinea $0.491 $0.409 $0.343
Papua New Guinea — Mobile/Cell Termination $3.722 $3.101 $2.605
Paraguay $0.490 $0.460 $0.400
Paraguay — Asuncion $0.287 $0.239 $0.190
Paraguay — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.752 $0.626 $0.526
Peru $0.266 $0.221 $0.186
Peru — Lima $0.110 $0.091 $0.077
Peru — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.830 $0.691 $0.581
Philippines $0.350 $0.330 $0.320
Philippines — Manila $0.390 $0.370 $0.360
Philippines — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.450 $0.536 $0.450
Poland $0.158 $0.131 $0.110
Poland — Krakow $0.155 $0.129 $0.108
Poland — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.779 $0.649 $0.545
Poland — Warsaw $0.134 $0.111 $0.093
Portugal $0.095 $0.079 $0.066
Portugal — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.662 $0.551 $0.463
Qatar $1.052 $0.876 $0.736
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4.5 Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):
Qatar — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.953 $0.794 $0.667
Reunion Island $0.533 $0.444 $0.373
Romania $0.440 $0.366 $0.308
Romania — Bucharest $0.218 $0.181 $0.152
Romania — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.653 $0.544 $0.457
Russia $0.221 $0.184 $0.154
Russia — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.242 $0.201 $0.169
Russia — Moscow $0.056 $0.046 $0.039
Russia — Overlay $0.248 $0.206 $0.173
Russia — St. Petersburg $0.074 $0.061 $0.051
Rwanda $0.482 $0.401 $0.337
San Marino $0.167 $0.139 $0.117
San Marino — Mobile/Cell Termination $3.722 $3.101 $2.605
Sao Tome $3.230 $2.691 $2.261
Saudi Arabia $0.656 $0.546 $0.459
Saudi Arabia — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.644 $0.536 $0.450
Senegal Republic $0.464 $0.386 $0.324
Senegal Republic — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.704 $0.586 $0.492
Seychelles Islands $0.899 $0.749 $0.629
Seychelles Islands — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.734 $0.611 $0.513
Sierra Leone $1.211 $1.009 $0.847
Sierra Leone — Freetown $1.061 $0.884 $0.742
Singapore $0.059 $0.049 $0.041
Singapore — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.056 $0.046 $0.039
Slovak Republic $0.239 $0.199 $0.167
Slovak Republic — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.560 $0.466 $0.392
Slovenia $0.218 $0.181 $0.152
Slovenia — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.563 $0.469 $0.394
Solomon Islands $2.648 $2.206 $1.853
Solomon Islands — Mobile/Cell Termination $3.422 $2.851 $2.395
Somalia $2.585 $2.154 $1.809
South Africa $0.254 $0.211 $0.177
South Africa — Capetown $0.227 $0.189 $0.159
South Africa — Johannesburg $0.230 $0.191 $0.161
South Africa — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.734 $0.611 $0.513
Spain $0.074 $0.061 $0.051
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Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):

Spain — Barcelona

Spain — Madrid

Spain — Mobile/Cell Termination

Sri Lanka

Sri Lanka — Mobile/Cell Termination
St. Helena

St. Kitts/Nevis

St. Lucia

St. Pierre/Miquelon

St. Vincent/Grenadines

Sudan

Suriname

Suriname — Mobile/Cell Termination
Swaziland

Sweden

Sweden — Mobile/Cell Termination
Sweden - Stockholm

Switzerland

Switzerland — Mobile/Cell Termination
Syrian Arab Republic

Taiwan

Taiwan — Mobile/Cell Termination
Taiwan — Taipei

Tajikistan

Tajikistan — Mobile/Cell Termination
Tanzania

Thailand

Thailand — Bangkok

Thailand — Mobile/Cell Termination
Togo

Tokelau

Tokelau — Mobile/Cell Termination
Tonga Islands

Tonga Islands — Mobile/Cell Termination
Trinidad & Tobago

Trinidad & Tobago — Mobile/Cell Termination

$0.071
$0.065
$0.623
$0.869
$0.749
$1.685
$0.716
$0.731
$0.581
$0.698
$0.785
$1.100
$0.830
$0.368
$0.071
$0.635
$0.068
$0.083
$0.776
$1.001
$0.077
$0.257
$0.080
$0.698
$0.593
$0.836
$0.413
$0.170
$0.404
$1.112
$2.051
$2.051
$1.154
$1.496
$0.416
$0.425

$0.059
$0.054
$0.519
$0.724
$0.624
$1.404
$0.596
$0.609
$0.484
$0.581
$0.654
$0.916
$0.691
$0.306
$0.059
$0.529
$0.056
$0.069
$0.646
$0.834
$0.064
$0.214
$0.066
$0.581
$0.494
$0.696
$0.344
$0.141
$0.336
$0.926
$1.709
$1.709
$0.961
$1.246
$0.346
$0.354

$0.049
$0.045
$0.436
$0.608
$0.524
$1.179
$0.501
$0.511
$0.406
$0.488
$0.549
$0.770
$0.581
$0.257
$0.049
$0.444
$0.047
$0.058
$0.543
$0.700
$0.054
$0.180
$0.056
$0.488
$0.415
$0.585
$0.289
$0.119
$0.282
$0.778
$1.435
$1.435
$0.807
$1.047
$0.291
$0.297
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4.5 Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):
Tunisia $0.830 $0.691 $0.581
Tunisia — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.668 $0.556 $0.467
Turkey $0.470 $0.391 $0.329
Turkey — Istanbul $0.227 $0.189 $0.159
Turkey — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.638 $0.531 $0.446
Turkmenistan $0.599 $0.499 $0.419
Turkmenistan — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.512 $0.426 $0.358
Turks & Caicos $0.490 $0.584 $0.490
Tuvalu $14.195 $11.829 $9.936
Tuvalu — Mobile/Cell Termination $14.810 $12.341 $10.367
Uganda $0.404 $0.336 $0.282
Uganda — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.362 $0.301 $0.253
Ukraine $0.341 $0.284 $0.238
Ukraine — Kiev $0.362 $0.301 $0.253
Ukraine — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.431 $0.359 $0.301
United Arab Emirates $0.836 $0.696 $0.585
United Arab Emirates — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.746 $0.621 $0.522
United Kingdom $0.150 $0.135 $0.129
United Kingdom — London $0.079 $0.059 $0.039
United Kingdom — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.488 $0.406 $0.341
Uruguay $0.689 $0.574 $0.482
Uruguay — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.554 $0.461 $0.387
Uzbekistan $0.446 $0.371 $0.312
Vanatu — Mobile/Cell Termination $3.722 $3.101 $2.605
Vanuatu, Republic of $3.818 $3.181 $2.672
Venezuela $0.233 $0.194 $0.163
Venezuela — Caracas $0.173 $0.144 $0.121
Venezuela — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.926 $0.771 $0.648
Vietnam $1.046 $0.871 $0.732
Vietnam — Ho Chi Min City $1.151 $0.959 $0.805
Vietnam — Mobile/Cell Termination $1.091 $0.909 $0.763
Wallis & Futuna Islands $5.000 $4.166 $3.500
Yemen Arab Republic $0.851 $0.709 $0.595
Yugoslavia (incl. Serbia) $0.497 $0.414 $0.348
Yugoslavia — Mobile/Cell Termination $0.659 $0.549 $0.461
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.5 Rates for 2003 International LD Plan (per minute):
Zaire, Republic of $0.830 $0.691 $0.581
Zaire, Republic of - Mobile/Cell Termination $0.875 $0.729 $0.612
Zambia $0.329 $0.274 $0.230
Zimbabwe $0.233 $0.194 $0.163
Zimbabwe- Mobile/Cell Termination $0.284 $0.236 $0.198
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
Afghanistan $1.973 $0.728 $0.662
Albania $0.428 $0.247 $0.224
Algeria $0.491 $0.252 $0.229
Algeria - Mobile/Special Services $0.506 $0.337 $0.306
Andorra $0.158 $0.101 $0.092
Andorra - Mobile/Special Services $0.470 $0.313 $0.285
Angola $0.689 $0.360 $0.327
Angola - Mobile/Special Services $0.656 $0.437 $0.397
Anguilla $0.578 $0.250 $0.228
Antarctica $1.052 $1.130 $1.027
Antigua $0.671 $0.296 $0.269
Argentina $0.161 $0.064 $0.058
Argentina - Buenos Aires $0.062 $0.041 $0.037
Argentina - Mobile/Special Services $0.323 $0.215 $0.195
Armenia $0.569 $0.227 $0.206
Armenia - Mobile/Special Services $0.752 $0.501 $0.455
Aruba $0.485 $0.226 $0.205
Ascension Island $1.784 $1.216 $1.106
Australia $0.077 $0.036 $0.033
Australia - Melbourne $0.077 $0.051 $0.046
Australia - Mobile/Special Services $0.650 $0.433 $0.394
Australia - Sydney $0.077 $0.051 $0.046
Austria $0.086 $0.040 $0.036
Austria - Mobile/Special Services $0.593 $0.395 $0.359
Austria - Vienna $0.083 $0.055 $0.050
Azerhaijan $0.530 $0.323 $0.294
Azerbaijan - Mobile/Special Services $0.722 $0.481 $0.437
Azores $0.461 $0.300 $0.273
Bahamas $0.317 $0.127 $0.115
Bahrain $0.638 $0.356 $0.324
Bahrain - Mobile/Special Services $0.677 $0.451 $0.410
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
Bangladesh $0.590 $0.321 $0.292
Bangladesh - Chittagong $0.437 $0.291 $0.265
Bangladesh - Dhaka $0.299 $0.199 $0.181
Bangladesh - Mobile/Special Services $0.692 $0.461 $0.419
Barbados $0.662 $0.285 $0.259
Belarus $0.644 $0.413 $0.375
Belarus Mobile/Special Services $0.698 $0.465 $0.423
Belgium $0.083 $0.037 $0.034
Belgium - Brussels $0.083 $0.055 $0.050
Belgium - Mobile/Special Services $0.698 $0.465 $0.423
Belize $0.671 $0.338 $0.308
Benin $0.563 $0.270 $0.246
Bermuda $0.308 $0.176 $0.160
Bhutan $0.560 $0.341 $0.310
Bolivia $0.590 $0.254 $0.231
Bolivia - La Paz $0.335 $0.223 $0.203
Bolivia - Mobile/Special Services $0.605 $0.403 $0.366
Bosnia & Herzegovina $0.557 $0.309 $0.281
Bosnia & Herzegovina - Mobile/Special
Services $3.701 $2.467 $2.243
Botswana $0.311 $0.204 $0.185
Brazil $0.203 $0.106 $0.096
Brazil - Belo Horizonte $0.161 $0.107 $0.097
Brazil - Mobile/Special Services $0.605 $0.403 $0.366
Brazil - Rio de Janiero $0.095 $0.063 $0.057
Brazil - Sao Paulo $0.092 $0.061 $0.055
British Virgin Islands $0.506 $0.195 $0.178
Brunei $0.242 $0.115 $0.104
Brunei - Mobile/Special Services $0.242 $0.161 $0.146
Bulgaria $0.290 $0.144 $0.131
Bulgaria - Mobile/Special Services $0.515 $0.343 $0.312
Bulgaria - Sofia $0.122 $0.081 $0.074
Burkina Faso $0.665 $0.287 $0.261
Burundi $0.431 $0.250 $0.227
Burundi - Mobile/Special Services $0.317 $0.211 $0.192
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SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
Cambodia $1.283 $0.550 $0.500
Cambodia - Mobile/Special Services $1.286 $0.857 $0.779
Cameroon $0.710 $0.410 $0.373
Cameroon - Mobile/Special Services $0.749 $0.499 $0.454
Canada $0.055 $0.052 $0.046
Cape Verde Islands $0.980 $0.495 $0.450
Cayman Islands $0.473 $0.198 $0.180
Central African Republic $0.678 $0.360 $0.328
Chad $1.100 $0.535 $0.486
Chad - Mobile/Special Services $1.313 $0.875 $0.795
Chile $0.089 $0.039 $0.036
Chile - Mobile/Special Services $0.653 $0.435 $0.395
Chile - Santiago $0.083 $0.055 $0.050
China $0.083 $0.033 $0.030
China - Beijing $0.083 $0.055 $0.050
China - Canton $0.083 $0.055 $0.050
China - Fuzhou $0.083 $0.055 $0.050
China - Mobile/Special Services $0.086 $0.057 $0.052
China - Shanghai $0.083 $0.055 $0.050
Christmas & Cocos Islands $0.506 $0.112 $0.101
Colombia $0.287 $0.131 $0.119
Colombia - Baranquilla $0.215 $0.143 $0.130
Colombia - Bogota $0.185 $0.123 $0.112
Colombia - Cali $0.173 $0.115 $0.105
Colombia - Medellin $0.263 $0.175 $0.159
Colombia - Mobile/Special Services $0.242 $0.161 $0.146
Comoros $0.887 $0.669 $0.608
Comoros - Mobile/Special Services $0.887 $0.591 $0.537
Congo, Republic of $0.566 $0.253 $0.230
Cook Islands $14.810 $1.458 $1.325
Cook Islands - Special Services $14.810 $9.873 $8.975
Costa Rica $0.209 $0.114 $0.104
Costa Rica - Mobile/Special Services $0.284 $0.189 $0.172
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
Croatia $0.209 $0.117 $0.106
Croatia - Mobile/Special Services $0.557 $0.371 $0.337
Cuba $3.311 $1.884 $1.713
Cuba - Guantanamo Bay $3.194 $2.265 $2.059
Cyprus $0.308 $0.110 $0.100
Cyprus - Mobile/Special Services $0.533 $0.355 $0.323
Czech Republic $0.116 $0.055 $0.050
Czech Republic - Mobile Special/Services $0.593 $0.395 $0.359
Czech Republic - Prague $0.101 $0.067 $0.061
Denmark $0.083 $0.037 $0.034
Denmark - Mobile/Special Services $0.590 $0.393 $0.357
Diego Garcia $6.554 $3.875 $3.523
Djibouti $0.941 $0.544 $0.494
Djibouti - Mobile/Special Services $1.496 $0.997 $0.906
Dominica $0.647 $0.356 $0.324
Dominican Republic $0.203 $0.147 $0.133
Dominican Republic - Mobile/Special
Services $0.266 $0.177 $0.161
Ecuador $0.512 $0.262 $0.238
Ecuador - Guayaquill $0.527 $0.351 $0.319
Ecuador - Mobile/Special Services $0.458 $0.305 $0.277
Ecuador - Quito $0.578 $0.385 $0.350
Egypt $0.692 $0.349 $0.318
Egypt - Cairo $0.692 $0.461 $0.419
Egypt - Mobile Special/Services $0.689 $0.459 $0.417
El Salvador $0.365 $0.199 $0.181
El Salvador - Mobile/Special Services $0.506 $0.337 $0.306
Equatorial Guinea $0.797 $0.465 $0.423
Eritrea $1.550 $0.591 $0.538
Estonia $0.122 $0.055 $0.050
Estonia - Mobile/Special Services $0.683 $0.455 $0.414
Ethiopia $1.604 $0.635 $0.577
Ethiopia - Mobile/Special Services $1.808 $1.205 $1.095
Faeroe Islands $0.416 $0.290 $0.263
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
Falkland Islands (Islas Malvinas) $2.276 $1.948 $1.771
Fiji Islands $0.974 $0.467 $0.424
Fiji Islands - Mobile/Special Services $1.496 $0.997 $0.906
Finland $0.098 $0.053 $0.048
Finland - Mobile Special/Services $0.569 $0.379 $0.345
France $0.077 $0.038 $0.035
France - Mobile/Special Services $0.533 $0.355 $0.323
France - Paris $0.077 $0.051 $0.046
French Antilles (incl. Martinique) $0.425 $0.267 $0.243
French Guiana $0.563 $0.276 $0.251
French Polynesia $0.719 $0.404 $0.368
Gabon Republic $0.560 $0.256 $0.232
Gabon Republic - Mobile/Special Services $0.524 $0.349 $0.317
Gambia $0.659 $0.442 $0.401
Georgia $0.203 $0.109 $0.099
Georgia - Mobile/Special Services $0.458 $0.305 $0.277
Germany $0.065 $0.037 $0.034
Germany - Frankfurt $0.062 $0.041 $0.037
Germany - Mobile/Special Services $0.587 $0.391 $0.355
Ghana $0.380 $0.212 $0.193
Ghana - Accra $0.257 $0.171 $0.155
Ghana - Mobile/Special Services $0.491 $0.327 $0.297
Gibraltar $0.275 $0.298 $0.271
Gibraltar- Mobile/Special Services $0.347 $0.231 $0.210
Greece $0.167 $0.069 $0.063
Greece - Athens $0.149 $0.099 $0.090
Greece - Mobile Special/Services $0.407 $0.271 $0.246
Greenland $1.220 $0.974 $0.885
Greenland - Mobile/Special Services $1.163 $0.775 $0.705
Grenada $0.722 $0.293 $0.266
Guadeloupe $0.497 $0.248 $0.225
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SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
Guatemala $0.419 $0.224 $0.203
Guatemala - Mobile/Special Services $0.416 $0.277 $0.252
Guinea $0.416 $0.226 $0.205
Guinea-Bissau $3.305 $1.820 $1.655
Guinea-Bissau - Mobile/Special Services $4.622 $3.081 $2.801
Guyana $0.869 $0.501 $0.455
Guyana - Mobile/Special Services $0.932 $0.621 $0.565
Haiti $0.560 $0.239 $0.218
Haiti - Mobile $0.761 $0.507 $0.461
Haiti - Special Services $1.016 $0.677 $0.615
Honduras $0.890 $0.538 $0.489
Honduras - Mobile/Special Services $0.941 $0.627 $0.570
Hong Kong $0.071 $0.032 $0.029
Hong Kong - Mobile/Special Services $0.074 $0.049 $0.045
Hungary $0.173 $0.088 $0.080
Hungary - Budapest $0.158 $0.105 $0.095
Hungary - Mobile/Special Services $0.635 $0.423 $0.385
Iceland $0.122 $0.070 $0.063
Iceland - Mobile/Special Services $0.683 $0.455 $0.414
India $0.665 $0.306 $0.278
India - Ahmedabad $0.635 $0.423 $0.385
India - Bangalore $0.380 $0.253 $0.230
India - Bombay $0.527 $0.351 $0.319
India - Calcutta $0.563 $0.375 $0.341
India - Hyderbad $0.503 $0.335 $0.305
India - Madras $0.548 $0.365 $0.332
India - Mobile/Special Services $0.797 $0.531 $0.483
India - New Delhi $0.425 $0.283 $0.257
India - Pune (Poona) $0.779 $0.519 $0.472
India - Punjab $0.665 $0.443 $0.403
Indonesia $0.287 $0.165 $0.150
Indonesia - Jakarta $0.152 $0.101 $0.092
Indonesia - Mobile/Special Services $0.494 $0.329 $0.299
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.6

Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to:

INMARSAT - Atlantic East
INMARSAT - Atlantic West
INMARSAT - Indian
INMARSAT - Pacific

Iran

Iran - Mobile/Special Services
Iraq

Ireland

Ireland - Dublin

Ireland - Mobile/Special Services
Iridium

Israel

Israel - Mobile/Special Services
Israel - Tel Aviv

Italy

Italy - Milan

Italy - Mobile/Special Services
Italy - Rome

Ivory Coast

Ivory Coast - Mobile/Special Services
Jamaica

Jamaica - Mobile/Special Services
Japan

Japan - Military

Japan - Mobile/Special Services
Japan - Osaka

Japan - Tokyo

Jordan

Jordan - Amman

Jordan - Mobile/Special Services
Kazakhstan

Kazakhstan - Mobile/Special Services

Standard Plan
1 Year
Contract

$10.379
$13.733
$7.823
$9.269
$0.440
$1.244
$1.244
$0.083
$0.077
$0.605
$5.546
$0.101
$0.335
$0.101
$0.074
$0.074
$0.596
$0.074
$0.533
$0.650
$0.380
$0.680
$0.107
$0.152
$0.413
$0.110
$0.104
$0.638
$0.602
$0.659
$0.482
$2.795

Select Plan
2 Year
Contract

$22.228
$22.228
$22.228
$22.228
$0.262
$0.829
$0.821
$0.036
$0.051
$0.403
$3.697
$0.050
$0.223
$0.067
$0.034
$0.049
$0.397
$0.049
$0.272
$0.433
$0.268
$0.453
$0.051
$0.101
$0.275
$0.073
$0.069
$0.287
$0.401
$0.439
$0.273
$1.863

Premium
Plan
3-5Year
Contract
$20.207
$20.207
$20.207
$20.207
$0.238
$0.754
$0.746
$0.033
$0.046
$0.366
$3.361
$0.046
$0.203
$0.061
$0.031
$0.045
$0.361
$0.045
$0.247
$0.394
$0.234
$0.412
$0.047
$0.092
$0.250
$0.066
$0.063
$0.261
$0.365
$0.399
$0.248
$1.694
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SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
Kenya $0.527 $0.354 $0.322
Kenya - Mobile/Special Services $0.620 $0.413 $0.375
Kenya - Nairobi $0.404 $0.269 $0.245
Kiribati $1.826 $1.143 $1.039
Kiribati - Mobile/Special Services $3.722 $2.481 $2.255
Korea, North $1.604 $0.962 $0.874
Korea, South $0.089 $0.060 $0.055
Korea, South - Mobile/Special Services $0.260 $0.173 $0.157
Korea, South - Seoul $0.089 $0.059 $0.054
Kuwait $0.374 $0.173 $0.158
Kuwait - Mobile/Special Services $0.389 $0.259 $0.235
Kyrgyzstan $0.593 $0.242 $0.220
Kyrgyzstan - Mobile/Special Services $0.515 $0.343 $0.312
Laos $0.737 $0.385 $0.350
Latvia $0.491 $0.234 $0.213
Latvia - Mobile/Special Services $0.686 $0.457 $0.415
Lebanon $0.470 $0.214 $0.194
Lebanon - Mobile/Special Services $0.890 $0.593 $0.539
Lesotho $0.293 $0.168 $0.153
Liberia $0.515 $0.270 $0.245
Libya $0.482 $0.269 $0.245
Liechtenstein $0.203 $0.102 $0.093
Lithuania $0.326 $0.176 $0.160
Lithuania Mobile/Special Services $0.479 $0.319 $0.290
Luxembourg $0.119 $0.044 $0.040
Luxembourg - Mobile/Special Services $0.494 $0.329 $0.299
Macau $0.260 $0.104 $0.094
Macedonia $0.698 $0.357 $0.325
Madagascar $0.851 $0.447 $0.406
Madagascar - Mobile/Special Services $0.848 $0.565 $0.514
Malawi $0.278 $0.125 $0.114
Malawi - Mobile/Special Services $0.236 $0.157 $0.143
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
Malaysia $0.110 $0.066 $0.060
Malaysia - Kuala Lumpur $0.119 $0.079 $0.072
Malaysia - Mobile/Special Services $0.149 $0.099 $0.090
Maldives $1.253 $0.672 $0.611
Maldives - Special Services $3.722 $2.481 $2.255
Mali Republic $0.734 $0.428 $0.389
Malta $0.305 $0.280 $0.254
Marshall Islands $1.250 $0.688 $0.626
Mauritania $0.752 $0.526 $0.479
Mauritius $0.818 $0.419 $0.381
Mayotte Island $0.593 $0.490 $0.445
Mayotte Island - Mobile/Special Services $3.299 $2.199 $1.999
Mexico $0.227 $0.176 $0.154
Mexico - Mexico City (10 digit dialing) $0.227 $0.176 $0.154
Mexico - Mexico City Cellular (10 dig dialing) $0.475 $0.447 $0.419
Micronesia $1.727 $0.692 $0.629
Moldova $0.326 $0.186 $0.169
Moldova - Mobile/Special Services $0.323 $0.215 $0.195
Monaco $0.209 $0.091 $0.082
Monaco - Mobile/Special Services $0.860 $0.573 $0.521
Mongolia $0.497 $0.180 $0.164
Montserrat $0.818 $0.356 $0.324
Morocco $0.884 $0.378 $0.344
Morocco Mobile/Special Services $1.001 $0.667 $0.606
Mozambique $0.539 $0.235 $0.214
Mozambique - Mobile/Special Services $0.419 $0.279 $0.254
Myanmar (Formerly Burma) $1.040 $0.599 $0.545
Nakhodka $0.581 $0.380 $0.345
Namibia $0.437 $0.204 $0.186
Nauru $3.953 $4.006 $3.642
Nauru - Mobile/Special Services $3.953 $2.635 $2.395
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SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
Nepal $1.337 $0.552 $0.502
Netherlands $0.053 $0.033 $0.030
Netherlands - Amsterdam $0.050 $0.033 $0.030
Netherlands - Mobile/Special Services $0.854 $0.569 $0.517
Netherlands Antilles $0.482 $0.256 $0.233
Netherlands Antilles - Curacao $0.473 $0.315 $0.286
Netherlands Antilles - Mobile/Special
Services $0.656 $0.437 $0.397
Nevis $0.806 $0.530 $0.482
New Caledonia $0.848 $0.550 $0.500
New Zealand $0.092 $0.038 $0.034
New Zealand - Mobile/Special Services $0.761 $0.507 $0.461
Nicaragua $0.605 $0.296 $0.269
Nicaragua - Mobile/Special Services $0.659 $0.439 $0.399
Niger Republic $0.566 $0.250 $0.227
Niger Republic - Mobile/Special Services $0.455 $0.303 $0.275
Nigeria $0.782 $0.293 $0.266
Nigeria - Lagos $0.335 $0.223 $0.203
Nigeria - Mobile/Special Services $0.746 $0.497 $0.452
Niue $3.620 $2.437 $2.216
Niue - Mobile/Special Services $3.620 $2.413 $2.194
Norfolk Island $1.211 $0.112 $0.101
Norway $0.068 $0.036 $0.032
Norway - Mobile/Special Services $0.536 $0.357 $0.325
Oman $0.887 $0.437 $0.398
Oman - Mobile/Special Services $0.935 $0.623 $0.566
Pakistan $0.866 $0.441 $0.401
Pakistan - Karachi $0.869 $0.579 $0.526
Pakistan - Lahore $0.866 $0.577 $0.525
Pakistan - Mobile/Special Services $0.818 $0.545 $0.495
Palau, Republic of $1.574 $0.584 $0.531
Palestine $0.095 $0.057 $0.052
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
Palm & Union Islands $1.001 $0.660 $0.600
Panama $0.524 $0.193 $0.175
Panama - Mobile/Special Services $0.920 $0.613 $0.557
Papua New Guinea $0.491 $1.614 $1.467
Papua New Guinea - Mobile/Special Services $3.722 $2.481 $2.255
Paraguay $0.587 $0.235 $0.214
Paraguay - Asuncion $0.287 $0.191 $0.174
Paraguay - Mobile/Special Services $0.752 $0.501 $0.455
Peru $0.266 $0.143 $0.130
Peru - Lima $0.110 $0.073 $0.066
Peru - Mobile/Special Services $0.830 $0.553 $0.503
Philippines $0.521 $0.290 $0.264
Philippines - Manila $0.629 $0.419 $0.381
Philippines - Mobile/Special Services $0.644 $0.429 $0.390
Poland $0.158 $0.061 $0.055
Poland - Krakow $0.155 $0.103 $0.094
Poland - Mabile Special/Services $0.779 $0.519 $0.472
Poland - Warsaw $0.134 $0.089 $0.081
Portugal $0.095 $0.052 $0.047
Portugal - Mobile/Special Services $0.662 $0.441 $0.401
Qatar $1.052 $0.513 $0.466
Qatar - Mobile/Special Services $0.953 $0.635 $0.577
Reunion Island $0.533 $0.515 $0.468
Romania $0.440 $0.173 $0.157
Romania - Bucharest $0.218 $0.145 $0.132
Romania - Mobile/Special Services $0.653 $0.435 $0.395
Russia $0.221 $0.102 $0.092
Russia - Mobile/Special Services $0.242 $0.161 $0.146
Russia - Moscow $0.056 $0.037 $0.034
Russia - Overlay $0.248 $0.165 $0.150
Russia - St. Petersburg $0.074 $0.049 $0.045
Rwanda $0.482 $0.295 $0.268
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
San Marino $0.167 $0.086 $0.078
San Marino - Mobile/Special Services $3.722 $2.481 $2.255
Sao Tome $3.230 $4.835 $4.396
Saudi Arabia $0.656 $0.380 $0.345
Saudi Arabia - Mobile/Special Services $0.644 $0.429 $0.390
Senegal Republic $0.464 $0.335 $0.304
Senegal Republic - Mobile/Special Services $0.704 $0.469 $0.426
Seychelles Islands $0.899 $0.398 $0.362
Seychelles Islands - Mobile/Special Services $0.734 $0.489 $0.445
Sierra Leone $1.211 $0.481 $0.437
Sierra Leone - Freetown $1.061 $0.707 $0.643
Singapore $0.059 $0.033 $0.030
Singapore - Mobile/Special Services $0.056 $0.037 $0.034
Slovak Republic $0.239 $0.104 $0.094
Slovak Republic - Mobile/Special Services $0.560 $0.373 $0.339
Slovenia $0.218 $0.102 $0.092
Slovenia - Mobile/Special Services $0.563 $0.375 $0.341
Solomon Islands $2.648 $1.636 $1.487
Solomon Islands - Mobile/Special Services $3.422 $2.281 $2.074
Somalia $2.585 $1.224 $1.113
South Africa $0.254 $0.112 $0.102
South Africa - Capetown $0.227 $0.151 $0.137
South Africa - Johannesburg $0.230 $0.153 $0.139
South Africa - Mobile/Special Services $0.734 $0.489 $0.445
Spain $0.074 $0.033 $0.030
Spain - Barcelona $0.071 $0.047 $0.043
Spain - Madrid $0.065 $0.043 $0.039
Spain - Mobile/Special Services $0.623 $0.415 $0.377
Sri Lanka $0.869 $0.305 $0.277
Sri Lanka - Mobile/Special Services $0.749 $0.499 $0.454
St. Barthelemy $0.731 $0.480 $0.436
St. Helena $1.685 $1.320 $1.200
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SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
St. Kitts/Nevis $0.716 $0.350 $0.318
St. Lucia $0.731 $0.336 $0.305
St. Martin $0.731 $0.480 $0.436
St. Pierre/Miquelon $0.581 $0.194 $0.176
St. Vincent/Grenadines $0.698 $0.620 $0.564
Sudan $0.785 $0.441 $0.401
Suriname $1.100 $0.414 $0.377
Suriname - Mobile/Special Services $0.830 $0.553 $0.503
Swaziland $0.368 $0.241 $0.219
Sweden $0.071 $0.034 $0.031
Sweden - Mobile/Special Services $0.635 $0.423 $0.385
Sweden - Stockholm $0.068 $0.045 $0.041
Switzerland $0.083 $0.034 $0.031
Switzerland - Mobile/Special Services $0.776 $0.517 $0.470
Syrian Arab Republic $1.001 $0.606 $0.551
Taiwan $0.077 $0.035 $0.032
Taiwan - Mobile/Special Services $0.257 $0.171 $0.155
Taiwan - Taipei $0.080 $0.053 $0.048
Tajikistan $0.698 $0.303 $0.275
Tajikistan - Mobile/Special Services $0.593 $0.395 $0.359
Tanzania $0.836 $0.480 $0.437
Thailand $0.413 $0.196 $0.178
Thailand - Bangkok $0.170 $0.113 $0.103
Thailand - Mobile/Special Services $0.404 $0.269 $0.245
Togo $1.112 $0.358 $0.326
Tokelau $2.051 $0.634 $0.576
Tokelau - Mobile/Special Services $2.051 $1.367 $1.243
Tonga Islands $1.154 $0.508 $0.462
Tonga Islands - Mobile/Special Services $1.496 $0.997 $0.906
Trinidad & Tobago $0.416 $0.225 $0.204
Trinidad & Tobago - Mobile/Special
Services $0.425 $0.283 $0.257
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SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
Tunisia $0.830 $0.382 $0.347
Tunisia - Mobile/Special Services $0.668 $0.445 $0.405
Turkey $0.470 $0.264 $0.240
Turkey - Istanbul $0.227 $0.151 $0.137
Turkey - Mobile/Special Services $0.638 $0.425 $0.386
Turkmenistan $0.599 $0.316 $0.287
Turkmenistan - Mobile/Special Services $0.512 $0.341 $0.310
Turks & Caicos $0.701 $0.274 $0.249
Tuvalu $14.195 $1.522 $1.383
Tuvalu - Mobile/Special Services $14.810 $9.873 $8.975
Uganda $0.404 $0.220 $0.200
Uganda - Mobile/Special Services $0.362 $0.241 $0.219
Ukraine $0.341 $0.212 $0.192
Ukraine - Kiev $0.362 $0.241 $0.219
Ukraine Mobile/Special Services $0.431 $0.287 $0.261
United Arab Emirates $0.836 $0.466 $0.424
United Arab Emirates - Mobile/Special
Services $0.746 $0.497 $0.452
United Kingdom $0.191 $0.037 $0.033
United Kingdom - London $0.062 $0.041 $0.037
United Kingdom - Mobile/Special Services $0.488 $0.325 $0.295
Uruguay $0.689 $0.183 $0.166
Uruguay - Mobile/Special Services $0.554 $0.369 $0.335
Uzbekistan $0.446 $0.197 $0.179
Vanatu - Mobile/Special Services $3.722 $1.833 $1.666
Vanuatu, Republic of $3.818 $2.545 $2.314
Vatican City $0.320 $0.207 $0.188
Venezuela $0.233 $0.119 $0.108
Venezuela - Caracas $0.173 $0.115 $0.105
Venezuela - Mobile/Special Services $0.926 $0.617 $0.561
Vietnam $1.046 $0.587 $0.534
Vietnam - Ho Chi Min City $1.151 $0.767 $0.697
Vietnam - Mobile/Special Services $1.091 $0.727 $0.661
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SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)
4.6 Rates for 2005 International LD Plan (per minute):
Standard Plan  Select Plan Prgrlmum
Calls from the U.S. to: 1 Year 2 Year an
Contract Contract 3-5 Year
Contract
Wallis & Futuna Islands $5.000 $1.849 $1.681
Yemen Arab Republic $0.851 $0.315 $0.286
Yemen Peoples $0.483 $0.315 $0.286
Yugoslavia (incl. Serbia) $0.497 $0.488 $0.444
Yugoslavia Mobile/Special Services/Special
Services $0.659 $0.439 $0.399
Zaire, Republic of $0.830 $0.534 $0.485
Zaire, Republic of - Mobile/Special Services $0.875 $0.583 $0.530
Zambia $0.329 $0.154 $0.140
Zimbabwe $0.233 $0.141 $0.128
Zimbabwe- Mobile/Special Services $0.284 $0.182 $0.165
4.7 Inbound International Service (8XX Service)

Calls originating outside of the United States (US) and terminating to a NuVox Customer’s 8 XX
number within the US will be billed in 6-second increments with an 18-second minimum call

length. The following per minute rates apply:

Inbound Calls Originating from:

Rate Per Minute:

Canada

$.11

Anguilla, Antigua , Bahamas, Barbados,
Bermuda, British Virgin Islands,

Cayman Islands, Dominica,

Dominican Republic, Grenada, Jamaica,
Montserrat, St. Kitts & Nevis, St. Lucia, St.

Vincent, Trinidad & Tobago

$.38
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan (per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Plan Premium

Plan Plan

1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract

Afghanistan 1.97 0.73 0.66
Albania 0.43 0.25 0.22
Albania Mobile 0.31 0.30 0.26
Algeria 0.49 0.25 0.23
Algeria - Mobile/Special Services 0.51 0.34 0.31
Andorra 0.16 0.10 0.09
Andorra - Mobile/Special Services 0.60 0.56 0.49
Angola 0.69 0.36 0.33
Angola - Mobile/Special Services 0.66 0.44 0.40
Anguilla 0.58 0.25 0.23
Antarctica 1.89 1.78 1.56
Antarctica-Scott 1.89 1.78 1.56
Antigua 0.67 0.30 0.27
Argentina 0.21 0.19 0.17
Argentina - Buenos Aires 0.06 0.04 0.04
Argentina - Mobile/Special Services 0.32 0.25 0.22
Armenia 0.57 0.44 0.39
Armenia - Mobile/Special Services 0.75 0.50 0.46
Aruba 0.49 0.23 0.21
Aruba Mobile 0.35 0.32 0.28
Ascension Island 1.78 1.22 1.11
Australia 0.08 0.07 0.06
Australia - Melbourne 0.08 0.05 0.05
Australia - Mobile/Special Services 1.61 1.51 1.32

Australia - Sydney 0.08 0.05 0.05
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium

Plan Plan Plan

1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract

Austria 0.09 0.06 0.05
Austria - Mobile/Special Services 0.59 0.40 0.36
Austria - Vienna 0.09 0.06 0.05
Austria - Vienna 0.44 0.41 0.36
Azerbaijan 0.53 0.32 0.29
Azerbaijan - Mobile/Special Services 0.72 0.48 0.44
Azores 0.46 0.30 0.27
Bahamas 0.32 0.13 0.12
Bahrain 0.64 0.36 0.32
Bahrain - Mobile/Special Services 0.68 0.45 0.41
Bangladesh 0.59 0.32 0.29
Bangladesh - Chittagong 0.44 0.29 0.27
Bangladesh - Dhaka 0.30 0.22 0.20
Bangladesh - Mobile/Special Services 0.69 0.46 0.42
Barbados 0.66 0.34 0.30
Belarus 0.64 0.41 0.38
Belarus Mobile/Special Services 0.70 0.47 0.42
Belgium 0.08 0.05 0.04
Belgium - Brussels 0.08 0.05 0.04
Belgium - Mobile/Special Services 0.70 0.47 0.42
Belize 0.67 0.34 0.31
Belize-Mobile 0.40 0.38 0.33
Benin 0.56 0.27 0.25
Benin-mobile 0.28 0.27 0.23
Bermuda 0.31 0.18 0.16

Bhutan 0.56 0.34 0.31
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium
Plan Plan Plan
1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract

Bolivia 0.59 0.25 0.23
Bolivia - La Paz 0.34 0.22 0.20
Bolivia - Mobile 0.23 0.21 0.19
Bosnia & Herzegovina 0.56 0.31 0.28
BosniaMobile 0.29 0.27 0.24
Botswana 0.31 0.20 0.19
Botswana- Mobile 0.33 0.31 0.27
Brazil 0.20 0.11 0.10
Brazil - Belo Horizonte 0.16 0.11 0.10
Brazil - Mobile/Special Services 0.61 0.40 0.37
Brazil - Rio de Janiero 0.10 0.06 0.06
Brazil - Sao Paulo 0.09 0.06 0.06
British Virgin Islands 0.51 0.20 0.18
Brunei 0.24 0.12 0.11
Brunei- Mobile 0.24 0.16 0.15
Bulgaria 0.29 0.14 0.13
Bulgaria- Mobile 0.54 0.51 0.45
Bulgaria - Sofia 0.12 0.08 0.07
Burkina Faso 0.67 0.35 0.30
Burundi 0.43 0.25 0.23
Burundi- Mobile 0.32 0.21 0.19
Cambodia 1.28 0.55 0.50
Cambodia - Mobile/Special Services 1.29 0.86 0.78
Cameroon 0.71 0.41 0.37
Cameroon - Mobile/Special Services 0.75 0.50 0.45

Canada 0.06 0.05 0.05
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium
Plan Plan Plan
1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract

Cape Verde Islands 0.98 0.50 0.45
Cayman Islands 0.47 0.20 0.18
Central African Republic 0.68 0.39 0.34
Chad 1.10 0.54 0.49
Chad - Mobile/Special Services 131 0.88 0.80
Chile 0.66 0.62 0.54
Chile - Mobile/Special Services 0.65 0.44 0.40
Chile - Santiago 0.08 0.06 0.05
China 0.08 0.03 0.03
China - Beijing 0.08 0.06 0.05
China - Canton 0.08 0.06 0.05
China - Fuzhou 0.08 0.06 0.05
China - Mobile/Special Services 0.09 0.06 0.05
China - Shanghai 0.08 0.06 0.05
Christmas & Cocos Islands 0.51 0.11 0.10
Christmas 0.51 0.11 0.10
Colombia 0.29 0.19 0.17
Colombia - Baranquilla 0.22 0.14 0.13
Colombia - Bogota 0.19 0.12 0.11
Colombia - Cali 0.17 0.12 0.11
Colombia - Medellin 0.26 0.18 0.16
Colombia - Mobile/Special Services 0.24 0.19 0.17
Comoros 0.89 0.67 0.61
Comoros - Mobile/Special Services 0.89 0.61 0.54
Congo, Republic of 0.57 0.40 0.35
Cook Islands 1.59 1.46 1.33

Cook Islands - Special
Services/Mobile 14.81 9.87 8.98
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium

Plan Plan Plan

1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract

Costa Rica 0.21 0.12 0.10
Costa Rica - Mobile/Special Services 0.28 0.19 0.17
Croatia 0.21 0.12 0.11
Croatia - Mobile 0.56 0.37 0.34
Cuba 3.31 1.88 1.71
Cuba - Guantanamo Bay 3.31 1.88 1.71
Cyprus 0.31 0.13 0.12
Cyprus - Mobile 0.53 0.36 0.32
Czech Republic 0.44 0.42 0.37
Czech Republic - Mobile 0.73 0.68 0.60
Czech Republic - Prague 0.03 0.03 0.03
Denmark 0.08 0.04 0.04
Denmark - Mobile 0.59 0.39 0.36
Diego Garcia 6.55 3.88 3.52
Djibouti 0.94 0.59 0.51
Djibouti - Mobile 1.50 1.00 0.91
Dominica 0.65 0.36 0.32
Dominican Republic 0.24 0.22 0.19
Dominican Republic - Mobile 0.22 0.21 0.18
Ecuador 0.51 0.26 0.24
Ecuador - Guayaquill 0.23 0.22 0.19
Ecuador - Mobile 0.46 0.32 0.28

Ecuador - Quito 0.58 0.39 0.35
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium
Plan Plan Plan

1Year 2 Year 3-5 Year

Contract Contract Contract
Egypt 0.69 0.35 0.32
Egypt - Cairo 0.69 0.46 0.42
Egypt - Mobile 0.69 0.46 0.42
El Salvador 0.37 0.20 0.18
El Salvador - Mobile 0.51 0.34 0.31
Equatorial Guinea-M 0.80 0.47 0.42
Equatorial Guinea 0.48 0.45 0.40
Eritrea 1.55 0.59 0.54
Estonia 0.82 0.77 0.67
Estonia - Mobile 0.68 0.46 0.41
Ethiopia 1.60 0.64 0.58
Ethiopia - Mobile 1.81 1.21 1.10
Faeroe Islands 0.42 0.39 0.34
Faeroe Islands-Mobile 0.54 0.51 0.45
Falkland Islands 2.28 1.95 1.77
Fiji Islands 0.97 0.51 0.45
Fiji Islands - Mobile 1.50 1.00 0.91
Finland 0.10 0.08 0.07
Finland - Mobile 0.57 0.38 0.35
France 0.08 0.04 0.04
France - Mobile 0.53 0.36 0.32
France - Paris 0.08 0.05 0.05
French Antilles 0.43 0.27 0.24
French Guiana 0.56 0.28 0.25
French Polynesia 0.72 0.40 0.37
Gabon Republic 0.56 0.26 0.23
Gabon Republic - Mobile 0.52 0.35 0.32
Gambia 0.66 0.44 0.40

Gambia-Mobile 0.66 0.40 0.35
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium

Plan Plan Plan

1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract

Georgia 0.20 0.11 0.10
Georgia - Mobile 0.46 0.31 0.28
Germany 0.07 0.04 0.03
Germany - Frankfurt 0.06 0.04 0.04
Germany - Mobile 0.59 0.39 0.36
Ghana 0.38 0.24 0.21
Ghana - Accra 0.26 0.17 0.16
Ghana - Mobile 0.49 0.33 0.30
Gibraltar 0.28 0.30 0.27
Gibraltar - Mobile 0.56 0.53 0.46
Greece 0.17 0.08 0.07
Greece - Athens 0.15 0.10 0.09
Greece - Mobile 0.51 0.48 0.42
Greenland 1.22 0.97 0.89
Greenland - Mobile 1.16 0.78 0.71
Grenada 0.72 0.29 0.27
Guadalupe 0.50 0.25 0.23
Guadalupe-Mobile 0.67 0.63 0.56
Guatemala 0.42 0.22 0.20
Guatemala - Mobile/Special Services 0.42 0.28 0.25
Guinea 0.42 0.29 0.25
Guinea-Bissau 3.31 1.82 1.66
Guinea-Bissau - Mobile/Special
Services 4.62 3.08 2.80
Guyana 0.87 0.50 0.46

Guyana - Mobile/Special Services 0.93 0.62 0.57
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium

Plan Plan Plan

1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract

Haiti 0.56 0.24 0.22
Haiti - Mobile 0.76 0.51 0.46
Haiti - Special Services 0.56 0.24 0.22
Honduras 0.89 0.54 0.49
Honduras - Mobile/Special Services 0.94 0.63 0.57
Hong Kong 0.07 0.03 0.03
Hong Kong - Mobile/Special Services 0.07 0.05 0.05
Hungary 0.17 0.09 0.08
Hungary - Budapest 0.16 0.11 0.10
Hungary - Mobile/Special Services 0.64 0.42 0.39
Iceland 0.12 0.08 0.07
Iceland - Mobile/Special Services 0.85 0.80 0.70
India 0.67 0.31 0.28
India - Ahmedabad 0.64 0.42 0.39
India - Bangalore 0.38 0.25 0.23
India - Bombay 0.53 0.35 0.32
India - Calcutta 0.56 0.38 0.34
India - Hyderbad 0.50 0.34 0.31
India - Madras 0.55 0.37 0.33
India - Mobile/Special Services 0.80 0.53 0.48
India - New Delhi 0.43 0.28 0.26
India - Pune (Poona) 0.78 0.52 0.47
India - Punjab 0.67 0.44 0.40
Indonesia 0.29 0.17 0.15
Indonesia - Jakarta 0.15 0.10 0.09

Indonesia - Mobile/Special Services 0.49 0.33 0.30
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium
Plan Plan Plan
1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract

INMARSAT - Atlantic East 22.23 22.23 20.21
INMARSAT - Atlantic West 22.23 22.23 20.21
INMARSAT - Indian 22.23 22.23 20.21
INMARSAT - Pacific 22.23 22.23 20.21
Iran 0.44 0.26 0.24
Iran - Mobile/Special Services 1.24 0.83 0.75
Iraq 1.24 0.82 0.75
Ireland 0.08 0.04 0.03
Ireland - Dublin 0.08 0.05 0.05
Ireland - Mobile/Special Services 0.61 0.40 0.37
Iridium 17.48 14.31 12.11
Iridium-Mobile 11.05 10.40 9.10
Israel 0.10 0.06 0.05
Israel - Mobile/Special Services 0.34 0.22 0.20
Israel - Tel Aviv 0.10 0.07 0.06
Italy 0.07 0.04 0.04
Italy - Milan 0.07 0.05 0.05
Italy - Mobile/Special Services 0.60 0.43 0.38
Italy - Rome 0.07 0.05 0.05
Italy-Vatican 0.07 0.04 0.04
Ivory Coast 0.53 0.27 0.25
Ivory Coast - Mobile/Special Services 0.65 0.43 0.39
Jamaica 0.38 0.27 0.23
Jamaica - Mobile/Special Services 0.68 0.45 0.41
Japan 0.11 0.10 0.09
Japan - Military 0.11 0.10 0.09
Japan - Mobile/Special Services 0.41 0.28 0.25
Japan - Osaka 0.11 0.07 0.07

Japan - Tokyo 0.10 0.07 0.06
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium
Plan Plan Plan
1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract
Jordan 0.64 0.29 0.26
Jordan - Amman 0.60 0.40 0.37
Jordan - Mobile/Special Services 0.66 0.44 0.40
Kazakhstan 0.48 0.27 0.25
Kazakhstan - Mobile/Special Services 2.80 1.86 1.69
Kenya 0.61 0.58 0.51
Kenya - Mobile/Special Services 0.62 0.44 0.39
Kenya - Nairobi 0.40 0.33 0.29
Kiribati 1.83 1.14 1.04
Kiribati - Mobile/Special Services 3.72 2.48 2.26
Korea, North 1.60 0.96 0.87
Korea, South 0.12 0.11 0.10
Korea, South - Mobile/Special Services 0.26 0.20 0.18
Korea, South - Seoul 0.12 0.11 0.10
Kuwait 0.37 0.17 0.16
Kuwait - Mobile/Special Services 0.39 0.26 0.24
Kyrgyzstan 0.59 0.24 0.22
Kyrgyzstan - Mobile/Special Services 0.52 0.34 0.31
Laos 0.74 0.39 0.35
Latvia 0.49 0.23 0.21
Latvia - Mobile/Special Services 0.69 0.46 0.42
Lebanon 0.47 0.21 0.19
Lebanon - Mobile/Special Services 0.89 0.59 0.54
Lesotho 0.40 0.37 0.33
Liberia 0.52 0.38 0.33
Liberia Mobile 0.52 0.37 0.32
Libya 0.48 0.36 0.31
Liechtenstein 0.20 0.10 0.09

Liechtenstein- Mobile 1.29 1.21 1.06
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium

Plan Plan Plan

1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract

Lithuania 0.33 0.18 0.16
Lithuania Mobile/Special Services 0.48 0.32 0.29
Luxembourg 0.12 0.04 0.04
Luxembourg - Mobile/Special Services 0.49 0.35 0.30
Macau 0.26 0.16 0.14
Macedonia 0.70 0.46 0.40
Macedonia-Mobile 0.49 0.46 0.41
Madagascar 0.85 0.45 0.41
Madagascar - Mobile/Special Services 0.85 0.57 0.51
Malawi 0.28 0.15 0.13
Malawi - Mobile/Special Services 0.24 0.16 0.14
Malaysia 0.11 0.07 0.06
Malaysia - Kuala Lumpur 0.12 0.08 0.07
Malaysia - Mobile/Special Services 0.15 0.10 0.09
Maldives 1.25 0.67 0.61
Maldives - Special Services 3.72 2.48 2.26
Mali Republic 0.73 0.62 0.54
Malta 0.31 0.28 0.25
Marshall Islands 1.25 0.69 0.63
Mauritania 0.75 0.53 0.48
Mauritius 0.82 0.42 0.38
Mayotte Island 0.59 0.49 0.45
Mayotte Island - Mobile/Special Services 3.30 2.20 2.00
Mexico 0.23 0.18 0.17
Mexico - Mexico City (10 digit dialing) 0.23 0.18 0.17

Mexico -- Mobile/Special Services 0.48 0.45 0.42
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium
Plan Plan Plan
1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract
Micronesia 1.73 0.69 0.63
Moldova 0.33 0.19 0.17
Moldova - Mobile/Special Services 0.35 0.33 0.29
Monaco 0.42 0.39 0.35
Monaco - Mobile/Special Services 0.86 0.57 0.52
Mongolia 0.50 0.25 0.22
Montserrat 0.82 0.36 0.32
Morocco 0.88 0.38 0.34
Morocco Mobile/Special Services 1.00 0.67 0.61
Mozambique 0.54 0.24 0.21
Mozambique - Mobile/Special Services 0.42 0.28 0.25
Myanmar (Formerly Burma) 1.04 0.60 0.55
Nakhodka 1.04 0.60 0.55
Namibia 0.44 0.20 0.19
Namibia-Mobile 0.36 0.34 0.30
Nauru 3.95 4.01 3.64
Nauru - Mobile/Special Services 3.95 2.64 2.40
Nepal 1.34 0.55 0.50
Nepal-Mobile 0.47 0.45 0.50
Netherlands 0.05 0.03 0.03
Netherlands - Amsterdam 0.05 0.03 0.03
Netherlands - Mobile/Special Services 0.85 0.57 0.52
Netherlands Antilles 0.48 0.39 0.34
Netherlands Antilles - Curacao 0.48 0.39 0.34
Netherlands Antilles - Mobile/Special 0.66 0.44 0.40
Services 0.66 0.44 0.40
Nevis 0.81 0.53 0.48

New Caledonia 0.85 0.55 0.50
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium
Plan Plan Plan
1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract
New Zealand 0.09 0.06 0.05
New Zealand - Mobile/Special
Services 0.76 0.51 0.46
Nicaragua 0.61 0.30 0.27
Nicaragua - Mobile/Special Services 0.66 0.45 0.40
Niger Republic 0.57 0.25 0.23
Niger Republic - Mobile/Special Services 0.46 0.30 0.28
Nigeria 0.78 0.31 0.27
Nigeria - Lagos 0.34 0.22 0.20
Nigeria - Mobile/Special Services 0.75 0.50 0.45
Niue 3.62 2.44 2.22
Niue - Mobile/Special Services 3.62 2.41 2.19
Norfolk Island 1.21 1.04 0.91
Norway 0.22 0.21 0.18
Norway - Mobile/Special Services 0.54 0.36 0.33
Oman 0.89 0.44 0.40
Oman - Mobile/Special Services 0.94 0.62 0.57
Pakistan 0.87 0.44 0.40
Pakistan - Karachi 0.87 0.58 0.53
Pakistan - Lahore 0.87 0.58 0.53
Pakistan - Mobile/Special Services 0.82 0.55 0.50
Palau, Republic of 1.57 1.09 0.95
Palestine 0.41 0.38 0.34
Palm & Union Islands 1.00 0.66 0.60
Panama 0.52 0.19 0.18
Panama - Mobile/Special Services 0.92 0.61 0.56
Papua New Guinea 111 1.61 1.47

Papua New Guinea - Mobile/Special
Services 3.72 2.48 2.26
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium
Plan Plan Plan
1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract
Paraguay 0.59 0.24 0.21
Paraguay - Asuncion 0.29 0.19 0.17
Paraguay - Mobile/Special Services 0.75 0.50 0.46
Peru 0.45 0.42 0.37
Peru - Lima 0.11 0.07 0.07
Peru - Mobile/Special Services 0.83 0.55 0.50
Philippines 0.52 0.40 0.35
Philippines - Manila 0.63 0.42 0.38
Philippines - Mobile/Special Services 0.64 0.43 0.39
Poland 0.66 0.62 0.54
Poland - Krakow 0.17 0.16 0.14
Poland - Mobile Special/Services 0.78 0.52 0.47
Poland - Warsaw 0.13 0.09 0.08
Portugal 0.46 0.30 0.27
Portugal - Mobile/Special Services 0.66 0.44 0.40
Qatar 1.05 0.51 0.47
Qatar - Mobile/Special Services 0.95 0.64 0.58
Reunion Island 0.53 0.52 0.47
Romania 0.44 0.20 0.17
Romania - Bucharest 0.22 0.15 0.13
Romania - Mobile/Special Services 0.65 0.44 0.40
Russia 0.22 0.10 0.09
Russia - Mobile/Special Services 1.21 1.14 1.00
Russia - Moscow 0.06 0.04 0.03
Russia - Moscow 0.06 0.04 0.03
Russia - Overlay 0.25 0.17 0.15
Russia - St. Petersburg 0.09 0.08 0.07

Rwanda 0.48 0.38 0.33
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium
Plan Plan Plan
1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract
San Marino 0.17 0.09 0.08
San Marino - Mobile/Special Services 3.72 2.48 2.26
Sao Tome 3.23 4.84 4.40
Saudi Arabia 0.66 0.38 0.35
Saudi Arabia - Mobile/Special Services 0.64 0.43 0.39
Senegal Republic 0.46 0.34 0.30
Senegal Republic - Mobile/Special
Services 0.70 0.47 0.43
Seychelles Islands 0.90 0.40 0.36
Seychelles Islands - Mobile/Special
Services 0.73 0.49 0.45
Sierra Leone 1.21 0.48 0.44
Sierra Leone - Freetown 1.06 0.71 0.64
Singapore 0.06 0.04 0.04
Singapore - Mobile/Special Services 0.06 0.04 0.04
Slovak Republic 0.24 0.21 0.18
Slovak Republic - Mobile/Special Services 0.56 0.37 0.34
Slovenia 0.26 0.25 0.22
Slovenia - Mobile/Special Services 0.56 0.42 0.37
Solomon Islands 2.65 1.64 1.49
Solomon Islands - Mobile/Special Services 3.42 2.28 2.07
Somalia 2.59 1.22 1.11
South Africa 0.25 0.11 0.10
South Africa - Capetown 0.23 0.15 0.14
South Africa - Johannesburg 0.23 0.15 0.14
South Africa - Mobile/Special Services 0.73 0.49 0.45
Spain 0.07 0.03 0.03
Spain - Barcelona 0.07 0.05 0.04
Spain - Madrid 0.07 0.04 0.04

Spain - Mobile/Special Services 0.62 0.42 0.38
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium
Plan Plan Plan

1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year

Contract Contract Contract
Sri Lanka 0.87 0.40 0.35
Sri Lanka - Mobile/Special Services 0.87 0.40 0.35
St. Barthelemy 0.75 0.50 0.45
St. Helena 2.39 2.25 1.97
St. Kitts/Nevis 0.72 0.36 0.32
St. Lucia 0.73 0.34 0.31
St. Martin 0.50 0.25 0.23
St. Pierre/Miquelon 0.59 0.55 0.49
St. Vincent/Grenadines 0.70 0.62 0.56
Sudan 0.79 0.44 0.40
Sudan- Mobile 0.79 0.42 0.40
Suriname 1.10 0.41 0.38
Suriname - Mobile/Special Services 0.83 0.55 0.50
Swaziland 0.37 0.26 0.23
Sweden 0.07 0.03 0.03
Sweden - Mobile/Special Services 0.64 0.42 0.39
Sweden - Stockholm 0.07 0.05 0.04
Switzerland 0.08 0.03 0.03
Switzerland - Mobile/Special Services 0.78 0.64 0.56
Syrian Arab Republic 1.00 0.61 0.55
Taiwan 0.08 0.04 0.03
Taiwan - Mobile/Special Services 0.26 0.17 0.16
Taiwan - Taipei 0.08 0.05 0.05
Tajikistan 0.70 0.30 0.28
Tajikistan - Mobile/Special Services 0.59 0.40 0.36
Tanzania 0.84 0.48 0.44

Tanzania- Mobile/Special Services 0.49 0.46 0.44
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium
Plan Plan Plan
1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract
Thailand 0.41 0.20 0.18
Thailand - Bangkok 0.17 0.13 0.11
Thailand - Mobile/Special Services 0.40 0.27 0.25
Togo 1.11 0.36 0.33
Togo-Mobile 0.26 0.24 0.21
Tokelau 2.05 131 1.14
Tokelau - Mobile/Special Services 2.05 1.56 1.37
Tonga Islands 1.15 0.51 0.46
Tonga Islands - Mobile/Special
Services 1.50 1.00 0.91
Trinidad & Tobago 0.42 0.26 0.23
Trinidad & Tobago - Mobile/Special 0.43 0.29 0.26
Tunisia 0.83 0.38 0.35
Tunisia - Mobile/Special Services 0.67 0.45 0.41
Turkey 0.47 0.29 0.25
Turkey - Istanbul 0.23 0.15 0.14
Turkey - Mobile/Special Services 0.64 0.43 0.39
Turkmenistan 0.60 0.32 0.29
Turkmenistan - Mobile/Special
Services 0.51 0.34 0.31
Turks & Caicos 0.70 0.27 0.25
Tuvalu 14.20 1.52 1.38
Tuvalu - Mobile/Special Services 14.81 9.87 8.98
Uganda 0.40 0.22 0.20
Uganda - Mobile/Special Services 0.36 0.24 0.22
Ukraine 0.34 0.21 0.19
Ukraine - Kiev 0.36 0.24 0.22

Ukraine Mobile/Special Services 0.43 0.29 0.26
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PRICE LIST (Continued)

4.8 2007 International LD Plan ($ per minute):

Calls from the U.S. to: Standard Select Premium
Plan Plan Plan
1 Year 2 Year 3-5 Year
Contract Contract Contract
United Arab Emirates 0.84 0.47 0.42
United Arab Emirates - Mobile/Special 0.40 0.38 0.33
United Kingdom 0.19 0.04 0.03
United Kingdom - London 0.06 0.04 0.04
United Kingdom - Mobile/Special Services 0.49 0.33 0.30
Uruguay 0.69 0.18 0.17
Uruguay - Mobile/Special Services 0.55 0.37 0.34
Uzbekistan 0.45 0.20 0.18
Vanatu - Mobile/Special Services 3.72 1.83 1.67
Vanuatu, Republic of 3.82 2.55 2.31
Vatican City 0.07 0.04 0.04
Venezuela 0.23 0.17 0.15
Venezuela - Caracas 0.17 0.12 0.11
Venezuela - Mobile/Special Services 0.93 0.62 0.56
Vietnam 1.05 0.59 0.53
Vietnam - Ho Chi Min City 1.15 0.77 0.70
Vietnam - Mobile/Special Services 1.09 0.73 0.66
Wallis & Futuna Islands 5.00 2.73 2.39
Yemen Arab Republic 0.85 0.54 0.47
Yemen Peoples 0.85 0.54 0.47
Yugoslavia (incl. Serbia) 0.50 0.49 0.44
Yugoslavia Mobile/Special
Services/Special 0.85 0.54 0.47
Yugoslavia Services 0.66 0.44 0.40
Zaire, Republic of 2.76 2.60 2.28
Zaire, Republic - Mobile/Special Services 2.76 2.60 2.28
Zambia 0.33 0.15 0.14
Zimbabwe 0.23 0.22 0.19

Zimbabwe- Mobile/Special Services 0.42 0.39 0.35
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